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David A. Szewczak, Esq.
Prothonotary

Eleanor R. Valecko
Deputy Prothonotary

Mr. William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Superior Court of Pennsylvania
Western District

February 26, 2002

Clearfield County Courthouse

230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: 351 WDA 2002

Rorabaugh Lumber Company, Appellant

\

Kriebel Minerals, Inc., Kriebel Gas, Inc. and

Driebel Resources

Dear Mr. Shaw:

330 Grant Street
Pittsbureh. PA 15219

412-565-7592
WWW.superior.court.state.pa.us

Enclosed please find a copy of the docket for the above appeal that was recently filed in the
Superior Court. Kindly review the information on this docket and notify this office in writing if
you believe any corrections are required.

Appellant’s counsel is also being sent a Docketing Statement, pursuant to Pa.R.A.P. 3517,
for completion and filing. Please note that Superior Court Dockets are available on the Internet
at the Web site address printed at the top of this page. Thank you.

EJF

Very truly yours,

Eleanor R. Valecko
Deputy Prothonotary
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Appeal Docket Sheet
Docket Number: 351 WDA 2002

Page 1 0of4
February 26, 2002

Superior Court of Pennsylvania

Rorabaugh Lumber Company, Appellant

V. .
Kriebel Minerals, Inc., Kriebel Gas, Inc. and
Driebel Resources

Initiating Document: Notice of Appeal

Case Stath: Active

Case Processing Status:  February 26, 2002
Journal Number:

Case Category: Civil

Awaiting Original Record

CaseType: Assumpsit

Consolidated Docket Nos.:

Related Docket Nos.:

Next Event Type: Docketing Statement Received
Next Event Type: Original Record Received

SCHEDULED EVENT
Next Event Due Date: March 13, 2002
Next Event Due Date: April 8, 2002

2/26/02

3023
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Appeal Docket Sheet
Docket Number: 351 WDA 2002

Page 2 of 4

February 26, 2002

Superior Court of Pennsylvania

Appellant
Pro Se:

IFP Status:

COUNSEL INFORMATION

Rorabaugh Lumber Company
Appoint Counsel Status:

No

Appellant Attorney Information:
Attorney: Kesner, Kim C.

Bar No.: 28307 Law Firm: Clearfield County Solicitor's Office

Address: 23 N 2nd St
Clearfield, PA 16830

Phone No.: (814)765-1706 Fax No.: (814)765-7006

Receive Mail: Yes
E-Mail Address: attykesner@usachoice.net
Receive E-Mail: No

Appellee
Pro Se:

IFP Status:

Kriebel Minerals, Inc.
Appoint Counsel Status:

Appellee Attorney Information:
Attorney: Cloak, Linda L

Bar No.: 85102 Law Firm:

Address: PO Box 667
Clarion, PA 16214

Phone No.: (814)226-6852 Fax No.:
Receive Mail: Yes

E-Mail Address:

Receive E-Mail: No

Appellee
Pro Se:

IFP Status:

Kriebel Gas, Inc.
Appoint Counsel Status:

Appellee Attorney Information:
Attorney: Cloak, Linda L

Bar No.: 85102 Law Firm:

Address: PO Box 667
Clarion, PA 16214

Phone No.: (814)226-6852 Fax No.:
Receive Mail: No

E-Mail Address:

Receive E-Mail: No

Appellee
Pro Se:

IFP Status:

2/26/02

Kriebel Resources
Appoint Counsel Status:

Appellee Attorney Information:

3023
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Appeal Docket Sheet Superior Court of Pennsylvania
Docket Number: 351 WDA 2002
Page 3 of 4
February 26, 2002

Attorney: Cloak, Linda L

Bar No. 85102 Law Firm:

Address: PO Box 667

Clarion, PA 16214

Phone No.: (814)226-6852 Fax No.:

Receive Mail: No

E-Mail Address:

Receive E-Mail: No

FEE INFORMATION
Paid L
Fee Date Fee Name Fee Amt Amount Receipt Number
2/26/02 Notice of Appeal 55.00 55.00 2002SPRWD000255
TRIAL COURT/AGENCY INFORMATION
Court Below:  Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas
County: Clearfield Division: Civil
Date of Order Appealed From: January 23, 2002 Judicial District: 46
Date Documents Received: February 26, 2002 Date Notice of Appeal Filed: February 22, 2002
Order Type: Order Dated : OTN:
Judge: Reilly, Jr., John K. Lower Court Docket No.: 01-440-CD
President Judge
ORIGINAL RECORD CONTENTS
Original Record Item Filed Date Content/Description

Date of Remand of Record:

BRIEFS

DOCKET ENTRIES
Filed Date Docket Entry/Document Name Party Type Filed By

February 26,2002  Notice of Appeal Filed
Appellant Rorabaugh Lumber Company

February 27,2002  Docketing Statement Exited (Civil)
Western District Filing Office

2/26/02 3023
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Appeal Docket Sheet
Docket Number:

Page 4 of 4
February 26, 2002

351 WDA 2002

Superior Court of Pennsylvania

2/26/02

3023




; KIM C. KESNER | 23 NORTH SECOND STREET, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

ATTORNEY AT LAW _ ' ' .  (814) 765-1706
attykesner@usachoice.net © FAX (814) 765-7006

February 28, 2002

David A. Szewczak, vProthonotary
Superior Court of Pennsylvania, Western District

330 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 @\}g\é?/'

"RE: Rorabaugh Lumber (.
Kreibel Resources
No. 351 WDA 2002 —

Dear Mr. Szewczak: . - N | '

Enclosed please find a Praecpe file the same.
Thank you for your assistance in this r

—Gas, Inc. and

-

i

e

KCK/klz

Enclosure .

cc: Linda Cloak, Esquire




IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
. RORABAUGH LUMBER COMPANY ¢ No. 351 WDA 2002
Appellant : - -
V.

KRIEBEL MINERALS, INC., KRIEBEL
GAS, INC. and KRIEBEL RESOURCES

PRAECIPE FOR DISCON TINUANCE

TO: DAVID A. SZEWCZAK PROTHONOTARY
SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

" Inaccordance with Pa.R.A.P., Rule 1973, please discontinue this app‘eal.r

_
w1,,/7/;; A

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
Attorn€y for Appellant, Rorabaugh
Lumber Company

Date: February 28, 2002




N THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
RORABAUGH LUMBER COMPANY : No. 351 WDA 2002
Appellant ; '
V.
KRIEBEL MINERALS, INC., KRIEBEL
GAS, INC. and KRIEBEL RESOURCES,

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that on February 28, 2002, a true and correct copy of the
Praecipe for Discontinuance in the above matter, copy attached hereto, was served on the
following by depositing said copy and a copy of this Certificate of Serv1ce in the United States
Mail, first class, postage pre-paid and addressed as follows:

Linda Cloak, Esquire
Greco & Lander, P.C.
P.O. Box 667
Clarion, PA 16214

P 5
/’M/ s (- /7

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
Attorney for Appellant
.- Supreme Court I.D. #28307
23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-1706 — phone
814-765-7006 — fax .




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

No.01-440-CD
Rorabaugh Lumber Company
Vs.
Kriebel Minerals, Inc., Kriebel Gas,
Inc., and Kriebel Resources

ITEM DATE OF NAME OF NO. OF

NO. FILING DOCUMENT PAGES
01 03/30/01 Civil Complaint _06
02 04/23/01 Acceptance of Service 01
03 04/23/01 Praecipe for Appearance, Notice to Plead, and Answer and New Matter 20
04 05/09/01 Reply to New Matter 05
05 12/14/01 Certificate of Readiness 01
06 12/20/01 Motion for Summary Judgment 06
07 12/20/01 Motion Requesting Oral Argument of Defendants’ Summary Judgment Motion 04
08 12/20/01 Stipulation on behalf of Defendants 45
09 12/28/01 Plaintiff’s Response to Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment and Plaintiffs’ 06

Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment

10 01/23/02 | Opinion and Order 04
11 02/22/02 Notice of Appeal to High Court 04




Date: 02/25/2002 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: BHUDSON
Time: 02:04 PM ROA Report
Page 1 of 1 Case: 2001-00440-CD
Current Judge: John K. Reilly Jr.
Rorabaugh Lumber Company vs. Kriebel Minerals, Inc., Kriebel Gas, Inc., Kriebel Resources
Civil Other

Date Judge

03/30/2001 Filing: Civil Complaint Paid by: Kesner, Kim C (attorney for ﬁorabaugh No Judge
Lumber Company) Receipt number: 1822641 Dated: 03/30/2001 Amount: |9
$80.00 (Check) Three Certified Copies to Attorney

04/23/2001 Acceptance of Service, Complaint. s/Alfred H. Lander, Esq. nocc \ No Judge

Praecipe for Appearance, on behalf of the Defendants Al Lander, Esq. No Judge
Linda Cloak, Esq. Notice fo Plead s/Linda Cloak, Esq. Answer and New 20
Matter. filed by s/Linda Cloak, Esq. Verification, s/Gregory R. Kriebel,

Esq. Cert of Svc Nocc

05/09/2001 Reply to New Matter. filed by s/Kim C. Kesner, Esq.  Verification, 5 No Judge
@ s/Robert D. Rorabaugh Cert of Svc 3 cc atty Kesner

12/14/2001 Certificate of Readiness. Filed by s/Kim C. Kesner, Esq. 2 cc Atty Kesnelr No Judge
1 copy CA

12/20/2001 .Motion For Summary Judgment. Filed by s/Linda Cloak, Esq. Cert of(p John K. Reilly Jr.
Svc nocc

Motion Requesting Oral Argument on Defendant's Summary Judgment John K. Reilly Jr.
Motion. Filed by s/Linda Cloak, Esq. Certof Svc 1 cc Atty Lander L‘(

Stipulation on Behalf of Defendants. Filed by s/Kim C. Kesner, Esq. ”5 John K. Reilly Jr.
@ s/Linda Cloak, Esq. no cc

12/28/2001 Plaintiffs Response to Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment and tro John K. Reilly Jr.
@ Plaintiff's Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment. Filed by s/Kim C. Kesne
Esqg. 2 cc Atty Kessner Cert of Svc

01/23/2002 OPINION AND ORDER, NOW, this 23rd day of January, 2002, re; John K. Reilly Jr.
@Summary Judgment entered in favor of the Defendant and against the \\
Plaintiff. by the Court, s/JKR,JR.,P.J. cc Atty Kesner and Lander copy to
D. Mikesell

02/22/200 Filing:Notice of Appeal to High Court Paid by: Kesner, Kim C (attorney  John K. Reilly Jr.
for Rorabaugh Lumber Company) Receipt number: 1838597 Dated: L‘
02/22/2002 Amount: $45.00 (Check) 1 cc Superior Court w/check for
$55.00
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

RORABAUGH LUMBER COMPANY,
Plantiff

© VS,

KRIEBEL MINERALS, INC., KRIEBEL
_»GAS INC. and KRIEBEL RESOURCES,

Defendants

L 1A o A7
r :

L!'j T 3 r

No.: 01- 44D -CDv

Type of Case: C1V11

Type of Pleading: Complaint

gof o
Filed on Behalf of: Plamtlff
_,' roy

. a.u' o

- Counsel of Record for this Party

-Klm C Kesner Esqulre

Supreme Court 1.D. #28307
23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
Phone: (814) 765-1706
ax:*.. (814) 765-7006

- Othet;Counsel of Record:

LA

*

ALY

LaL3h

1738180

£

FILED
MAR 20 200)

William A. Shayy
fary

SR

iz



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

RORABAUGH LUMBER COMPANY,
Plaintiff

VS. S : No.: 01- -CD

KRIEBEL MINERALS, INC., KRIEBEL
GAS, INC. and KRIEBEL RESOURCES,

COMPLAINT

1. Plaintiff is Rorabaugh Lumber Company, a Pennsylvania general partnership
consisting of Robert D. Rorabaugh, Daniel J. Rorabaugh and Roger D. Rorabaugh, as its general
partners, with its principal place of business in the Borough of Burnside, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania and a mailing address of Box 321, Burnside, Pennsylvania, 15721.

2. Defendant Kriebel Minerals, Inc. is a Pennsylvania business corporation with its
registered office at 1390 East Main Street, Suite 1, Clarion, Clarion County, Pennsylvania and a
mailing address of P.O. Box 765, Clarion, Pennsylvania, 16214. Defendant Kriebel Gas, Inc. is a
Pennsylvania business corporation with its registered office at 1390 East Main Street, Suite 1,
Clarion, Clarion County, Pennsylvania and a mailing address of P.O. Box 765, Clarion,
Pennsylvania, 16214. To the best of Plaintiff’s knowledge, information and belief, Kriebel
Resources is an unincorporated business association wifh an office at East Main Street and
Dominican Circle, Clarion, Pennsylvania, 16214 and a mailing address of P.O. Box 765, Clarion,
Pennsylvania, 16214.

3. Plaintiff is the owner of a tract of land in Penn Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, consisting of 41.980 acres, more or less, identified by Clearfield County Tax Map

#125-F12-18 (“Premises”), which Plaintiff acquired from William E. McFadden and Elizabeth J.




O O
McFadden by a deed dated August 7, 1996, appearing of record in the Office of the Recorder of
Deeds of Clearfield County in Deeds & Records Book Volume 1778, page 568.

4. Plaintiff is in the business of developing, cutting, milling and marketing timber
and it acquired the Premises for its business purposes.

5. During November of 2000, Defendants built, drilled ‘and sited an oil and gas well
on the Premises, which well is referred to by Defendants as McCracken No. 2.

6. Defendants’ actions were preceded by issuance of a permit by the Pennsylvania
Department of Environmental Protection, Oil & Gas Division to Defendant Kriebel Gas, Inc. for
drilling of an oil and gas well on the Premises.

7. As a part of its drilling operation, Defendants removed or caused to be removed
sawtimber trees, including by way of illustration, but not limitation, black cherry, red maple, red
oak and chestnut oak equaling seventeen thousand thirty-three (17,033) board feet of
merchantable lumber.

8. Defendants’ actions were taken without the permission or consent of Plaintiff.

9. Defendants acknowledge and/or do not contest the rights, title, claims or interests
of Plaintiff in and to the surface of the Premises, however, they contend the Premises are under
and subject to an Oil & Gas Agreement between Willard J. and Harriet Jean McCracken and
- Kriebel Resources dated February 1, 2000, recorded at Clearfield County Recorder of Deeds
Instrument Number 200002560.

10. At the request and/or with the approval of Defendants, Plaintiff received
possession of the trees cut.

11.  Notwithstanding, Plaintiff is entitled to just and reasonable compensation for the

taking of the incidence of its ownership of the timber without Plaintiff’s consent.
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12. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ action, Plaintiff has lost the value
of present and future ownership of the timber, including the right to determine when to develop
or to sell the timber, with whom to deal, at what rate, and under what specific terms.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendants jointly and severally for
adequate and just compensation for its losses for Defendants non-consensual taking of its timber,
which amount exceeds Twenty ($20,000.00) Dollars.

Respectfully submitted:

/7‘_, Q/’?L,’

Kim C. Kesner
Attorney for Plaintiff, Rorabaugh Lumber
Company
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Commontoealth @f Pennsgplbania

*e

*e

S. D.

*

County Of Clearfield E

Before me the undersigned authority personally appeared, ROBERT D. RORABAUGH,
who being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that he is a general partner of
Rorabaugh Lumber Company and that as such officer, he is authorized and empowered to
execute this .Afﬁdavit and that the facts and averments set forth in the foregoing Complaint are
true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information, and belief.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my hand and official seal.

Oy

Robert D. ﬁorabéugh, general partner
Rorabaugh Lumber Comany

Sworn to and subscribed before me this B day of WM(L/L , 2001.

P S EASE

L"Ijl)tary Publie—" 0

My Commission Expires:

KRISTEN {. JURAT, NOTARY PUBLIC
CLEARFIELD BORO,, CLEARFIELD CO., PA.
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 7, 2001
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 01- -CD

RORABAUGH LUMBER COMPANY,
Plaintiff

vs.
KRIEBEL MINERALS, INC., KRIEBEL

GAS, INC. AND KRIEBEL RESQURCES,
Defendants

COMPLAINT

MWitiam A. Shay
_v_.Q,ro_._o.,aQ

KIM C. KESNER
ATTORNEY AT LAW
23 North Second Street

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-1706
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
‘ CIVIL ACTION - LAW

RORABAUGH.LUMBER COMPANY,
Plaintiff

vs. : No.. 01- 440 _CD

KRIEBEL MINERALS, INC., KRIEBEL
GAS, INC. and KRIEBEL RESOURCES,

ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE

I, Alfred H. Lander, Esquire, accept service of the Complaint in this action on behalf of
the Defendants, Kriebel Minerals, Inc., Kriebel Gas, Inc. and Kriebel Resources. I hereby certify
that I regularly represent the Defendants and that I am authorized to accept service on their

Date: é(’(‘;o' 0(
Alfred\H./faﬁé'r{Esqﬁire <

East Main & Domenica Circle
P.O. Box 667
Clarion, PA 16214

FILED
APR 23 2001

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

RORABAUGH LUMBER COMPANY,
Plaintiff,
Vs,

KRIEBEL MINERALS, INC., KRIEBEL
GAS, INC. and KRIEBEL RESOURCES,

Defendants. A

F|LED

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary

04/20/2001 2:09 PM {GL0084%6:1}

No. 01-440 C.D. 2001

Type of Case: Civil

Type of Pleading:
ANSWER & NEW MATTER

Filed on Behalf of:
Defendants

Counsel of Record for
Defendants:

Al Lander, Esq.
PA 1.D. #: 25821
Linda Cloak, Esq.

- PA L.D. #: 85102

Greco & Lander, P.C.

P. O. Box 667

Clarion, Pennsylvania 16214
(814) 226-6853

&
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RORABAUGH:LUMBER COMPANY, : CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff,
VS, : NO. 01-440 C.D. 2001

KRIEBEL MINERALS, INC., KRIEBEL
GAS, INC. and KRIEBEL RESOURCES,

Defendants.

PRAECIPE FOR APPEARANCE

TO: THE PROTHONOTARY OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:
Please enter my appearance on behalf of the Defendants, Kriebel Minerals,
Inc., Kriebel Gas, Inc. and Kriebel Resources, in the above referenced action.

PECTFUIAY SUBMITTED:

MC/ (SEAL)

AL LANDER, ESQ.

LINDA CLOAK, ESQ.

Attorneys for Defendants

Law Offices of Greco & Lander, P.C.
P. O. Box 667

Clarion, Pennsylvania 16214

(814) 226-6853

04/20/2001 2:09 PM {GL008446.1}
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
RORABAUGH LUMBER COMPANY, : CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff,
Vs, : NO. 01-440 C.D. 2001

KRIEBEL MINERALS, INC., KRIEBEL
GAS, INC. and KRIEBEL RESOURCES,

Defendants.

NOTICE TO PLEAD

TO: RORABAUGH LUMBER COMPANY:
You are hereby notified to file a written response to the enclosed Answer and

New Matter within twenty (20) days from service hereof or a judgment may be

n

AL LANDER, ESQ.

LINDA CLOAK, ESQ.

Law Offices of Greco & Lander, P.C.
P.O. Box 667

Clarion, PA 16214

(814) 226-6853

entered against you.

04/20/2001 2:09 PM {GL008446.1}
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RORABAUGH LUMBER COMPANY, : CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff,
vs. : - NO. 01-440 C.D. 2001

KRIEBEL MINERALS, INC., KRIEBEL
GAS, INC. and KRIEBEL RESOURCES,

Defendants.

ANSWER

AND NOW, comes Kriebel Minerals, Inc., Kriebel Gas, Inc. and Kriebel
Resources (hereinafter collectively “Kriebel”), Defendants by their counsel, Al
Lander, Esq. and Linda Cloak, Esq., of the Law Offices of Greco & Lander, P.C.,
and files the following Answer and in further support thereof avers as follows:

1. Admitted.

2. Admitted.

3. Denied. In Answering paragraph 3 of Plaintiff’s Complaint it is averred
that Plaintiff is the owner of the surface of Tax Map No. 125-F12-18 by virtue of a

deed dated August 7, 1996, and recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book 1778,

Page 568 (“Premises™). Plaintiff is not the owner of the oil and gas on the Premises.

The oil and gas being excepted and reserved by a deed dated June 21, 1961, and
recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book 489, Page 572. The following reservation
being contained therein:

“Excepting and reserving out of an from the above described premises

all the coal, clay, oil and gas and other minerals under the same

together with the right to enter, sink oil and gas wells, mine and remove

all the coal, clay, oil and gas and other minerals, and to make
openings, shafts, chutes, dumps, improvements and roads on the land as

04/20/2001 2:09 PM {GL008446.1} 1
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may be necessary to conveniently drill for, mine and transport such

coal, clay, oil and gas and other minerals to and over said lands.”

Except as so averred, the allegations of paragraph 3 of Plaintiff’s Complaint
are denied and strict proof thereof is demanded at trial.

4. Denied. After reasonable investigation, Kriebel is without knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments in paragraph 4
and the same are therefore denied ahd strict proof thereof is demanded at trial.

5. Denied. In answering paragraph 5 of Plaintiff’s Complaint, it is averred
that there is a well referred to by Kriebel as McCracken #2 on the Premises. Except
as so averred, the allegations of paragraph 5 of Plaintiff’s Complaint are denied and
strict proof thereof is demanded at trial.

6. Denied. In answering paragraph 6 of Plaintiff’s Complaint, it is averred
that a permit was issued by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of
Environmental Protection, Oil & Gas Division (“DEP”) after an application was filed
and notice was given to the Plaintiff with an opportunity to file objections and
request a hearing. Plaintiff chose not to file objections or request a hearing. Except
as so averred, the allegations of paragraph 6 of Plaintiff’s Complaint are denied and
strict proof thereof is demanded at trial.

7. Denied. In answering paragraph 7 of Plaintiff’s Complaint, it is averred
that trees were removed by the Plaintiff at the site of the McCracken #2 well.
Kriebels did not remove any trees and furthermore located the well within the area
cleared by Plaintiffs. Except as s0 averred, the allegations of paragraph 7 of
Plaintiff’s Complaint are denied and strict proof thereof is demanded at trial.

8. Denied. In answering paragraph 8 of Plaintiff’s Complaint, it is averred

that the Plaintiff (i) after notice and opportunity for hearing failed to file objections

04/20/2001 2:09 PM {GL008446.1} 2
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or request a hearing with DEP, the failure of which is legal consent to the location of
the McCracken #2 well on the Premises, and (ii) Plaintiff cut and removed the trees
and therefore acquiesced in the drilling of the well. Except as so averred, the
allegations of paragraph 8 of Plaintiff’s Complaint are denied and strict proof
thereof is demanded at trial.

9. Denied. In answering paragraph 9 of Plaintiff’s Complaint, it is averred
that the Plaintiff has title to the surface excepting and reserving the oil and gas as
well as other minerals. In a deed dated June 21, 1961, and recorded in Clearfield
County Deed Book 489, Page 572, the surface of the Premises was conveyed to J.
Harold McFadden, et ux., Plaintiff’s predecessor in title, with the following
exception and reservation:

“Excepting and reserving out of an from the above described premises

all the coal, clay, oil and gas and other minerals under the same

together with the right to enter, sink oil and gas wells, mine and remove

all the coal, clay, oil and gas and other minerals, and to make

openings, shafts, chutes, dumps, improvements and roads on the land as

may be necessary to conveniently drill for, mine and transport such

coal, clay, oil and gas and other minerals to and over said lands.”

Except as so averred, the allegations of paragraph 9 of Plaintiff’s Complaint
are denied and strict proof thereof is demanded at trial.

10. Denied. In answering paragraph 10 of Plaintiff’s Complaint, it is averred
that the Plaintiff cut and removed the trees and at all times relevant hereto
maintained control and possession of the trees in question. Except as so averred, the
allegations of paragraph 10 of Plaintiff’s Complaint are denied and strict proof
thereof is demanded at trial.

11. - 12. Denied. In answering paragraphs 11 and 12 of Plaintiff’s

Complaint, it is averred that paragraphs 11 and 12 are conclusions of law to which

04/20/2001 2:09 PM {GL008446.1} 3




no response is necessary. To the extent that a response is necessary, the allegations
of paragraphs 11 and 12 are denied and strict proof thereof is demanded at trial.
WHEREFORE, Defendant Kriebel Minerals, Inc., Kriebel Gas, Inc. and

Kriebel Resources prays this Honorable Court to dismiss Plaintiff’s Complaint.

NEW MATTER

AND NOW comes Defendant Kriebel by and through its counsel, the Law
Offices of Greco & Lander, P.C., and avers New Matter as follows:

13. Defendant Kriebel incorporates by reference the averments in paragraphs
1 through 12 hereinabove set forth the same as if set forth herein in their entirety.

14. Rorabaugh Lumber Company (hereinafter “Rorabaugh”) does not own the
oil and gas on their property. That oil and gas was excepted and reserved to Lloyd
McCracken, et ux., in a deed dated June 21, 1961, and recorded in Deed Book 489,
Page 572, attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit 1 (hereinafter
“McCracken Deed”). Rorabaugh’s title to the surface is subject to the reservation in
the McCracken Deed which is stated as follows:

“Excepting and reserving out of and from the above described premises

all the coal, clay, oil and gas and other minerals under the same

together with the right to enter, sink oil and gas wells, mine and remove

all the coal, clay, oil and gas and other minerals, and to make

openings, shafts, chutes, dumps, improvements and roads on the land as

may be necessary to conveniently drill for, mine and transport such

coal, clay, oil and gas and other minerals to and over said lands.”

15. The oil and gas under the Premises, as well as the drilling rights, were
transferred to Willard J. McCracken and Harriet Jean McCracken by a deed dated
March 1, 1975, and recorded in Deed Book 762, Page 29, attached hereto and made a

part hereof as Exhibit 2.

04/20/2001 2:09 PM {GL008446.1} 4
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16. Willard J. and Harriet Jean McCracken and Kriebel entered into a lease
dated February 1, 2000, and recorded in Clearfield County at Instrument No.
200002560, attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit 3. Said lease includes
the oil and gas under Rorabaugh’s property.

17. Kriebel, as ah oil and gas lessee, is entitled to enjoy reasonable surface
use necessary and convenient for exploration and development operations, including
the right to cut trees at the site of a well.

18. The measure of damages for the cut trees is the value of the trees.
Rorabaugh received the trees, and therefore the value of the trees as admitted by
Rorabaugh’s Complaint at paragraph 10.

WHEREFORE Defendants Kriebel pray this Honorable Court to dismiss
Plaintiff’s Complaint.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

Dated: (\L{ﬂw( 10 , 2001 (A/Loé« /)/ﬂﬂ/&

AL LANDER, ESQ.

LINDA CLOAK, ESQ. _

Law Offices of Greco & Lander, P.C.
P.O. Box 667

Clarion, PA 16214

(814) 226-6853

04/20/2001 2:09 PM {GL008446.1} 5
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLARION COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RORABAUGH LUMBER COMPANY, : CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff,
vs. : NO. 01-440 C.D. 2001

KRIEBEL MINERALS, INC., KRIEBEL
GAS, INC. and KRIEBEL RESOURCES,

Defendants.

VERIFICATION

I, Gregory R. Kriebel, verify that the statements made in the foregoing Answer are true
and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief and are made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

KRIEBEL MINERALS, INC., KRIEBEL
GAS, INC. and KRIEBEL RESOURCES

Date: ‘//,ZO , 2001 BY: O%om/q F{W J
/ |

Greg ry y Krieb Partl{er

04/20/2001 2:09 PM {GL008446.1}
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FORM 14)] VENNSYLVANIA Decd=Warraniy + Act of 1908

OY F.u;£572

UTBLANK WeGbIALO u 4 Pal DPerCE
Tutrle Law Frint, Publishers Rutlsng vy

Made ﬂ]l’ twonty first daJ of - Juoe in the year of our
Lord one thousand nme hundrea and suc» -one . {1961}, . -

Hettweent -Lzovw . ..ccuach,.q and ’,ci; £eCxACA%Y, Tis wife, of
the lowanship of Penw, uounty of Clnfrfiéld;'an State of Tennsylv

Grengors of tie first nart

. J. BARULL FeFALDIH “AS ; .ALu;m, of tha same *lace, nushznd

z2nd wifes as tenzuts by .the nntireaies, Crante es of the second vart.

>

nﬁtnﬂﬂﬂ?ﬂ]. that.in cormdemtwn o/‘ Two Thoussnd 3ix hunéred ,
(22,600.00) Dollars,

" in hand paid, the recetpt whereof is here.)y ucknowledged; the sazd Grantors do-

“hereby grant and convey to the said Grantee s t(\eir : ~ Heirs and ./Jssigns,'
#s tenants by the entirevles, . ‘

j\[lthat certawn pinca or w,rcel of 1and situ te in the xownsnin

of‘ renvx, Courty of "’l»= rfield ar-d; .:_teate.of Fennsylv.‘-nia, oounded,_ o

an~ de&cribe as fOllONS'

quNIPu ac an iron rail cohnﬂr of'Harbison—Talker <=fracto“1=s
'Comnarv land, acd also, corvsr- of Loulse Fanek land, =zvd
in- line of land of the: urdntor, herein naned and velng
‘tne Southeast corner-of the land nerein conveyed; Lrence
by other lané of the ‘Grantor :herein North clh'*"-three
) u°"r es and thirteen miuutes West ipnt runirsd Jixty
60) feal, more or less to @ point in the censer line
oftm.mwmﬁnswdldeffmm Gramrian to the
Fennsylvenia State Highuzy. Foute 969; thencs by said
State Eighway .outs 939 South elghty-Tive dazrees west
Five 'Hundred Teenty-five (525) fest, more or less to
“a fifteen inch Hlckory; thence st11l by s2id State
Filghuey doute North. seventy-five degress dest Cne
-Hundred . Righty (160) feirt, mére.or 1esu, to a 2lur
‘ef three nmavles; th°nc= stilL by said Elzoway doute
:North sixty-five degrees west Seven Pundred (7¢0) foct
more: or less to an Gak.clump; therce by land of .
Lloyd . "cCracken.North five. d eprees ‘and thirby minucea
‘East Twnety-six Hundred: (2600) fest, more or less to.a. . —
post’ corner .of land of J. harold "cFadden and C. A, Kelser; >
"thence along. the line of Ci A, Keiser South tnirty-rive L
-degrees Hast.Twelve -Hundred.Sevanty: (1270) fect to a post; -
thence by the same'N th Lifgy-five’ degrees East Thres -
Yundred’ Seventy-nide And. Five:tenths (3?9 5) ‘feet to a
‘point 1n the ceunter. lige of -the afornsaid Towanship ?oad
- thence by linnsof 1andiof Louise annk and alowg the
th813

EXHIBIT 1
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2 z - .

© Twelve &md Seventy-five
a Wihite Ozk; thence - : § E
Eleven Euadred Fifty {1150) feet more or ‘less to the iron
rail and nlace of beg;ﬁning.ﬁ_Cohéaining Seventy-nine angd
S31Xty-six one hundredths (79166J-ecres; more or less, and
being ‘part of a,largen*tnact'ofﬁland conveyed to Lioyd W. MeCraken
by Lee Mc€racken by Deedvdated Aprllila,'lgjg and recorded
in Deed Fook No. 360 at page. 78, A draft op which 1s
outlined in reg and’ 1s 'har=to attached &nd made part of
this conveyance. Lo A - :

:

Excenting am a¥serving. ol of “and Trom the atove deserited
Tremises all the coa ,-clay, olliand pag, angd Other minerals,
under the same, together with the*right to enter, sink

21l and. gas wells, mine’and remove ail the &

01l and gas, and othsp .mi'nerals_'and to make openings, shaftg,
scnutes, dumng, 1mproveménts, and roads, on the lund as

n3y be necessary to couveniently - ' 3rilil for, mine and

trzasvort such coal, clay, oil'a_n'd'gas,'aml Other minerals,
to and over saig lands, -

g

cittite Feir, i ; ) the title to the coal

i wt may rot sell, convey, transfey, include or msurti e coal
an.d?'?;z,tn c?f' supportagndcrncarﬂb tlz‘e.'sr’i,r/'ace i;’and deslcrt'zbelrzgzri :el'];;,:;ct(g trog Z)LZ?:’Z.Z(Z’;?
7 or gwners af such coal may have ¢ e ‘complete lega g ‘ ¢ all of

tff)f lézif} cf;’z'd, i tlzaa{conncotion,_da,mage may resulb to the surface of the land and
any howuse, building or other structure on or s d. -
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Aud the édzfa Grantors - W‘zll Warrant Genhra.lly

oo’ 489 wec573

the property hereby conveyed.

In Bitneas Whereof, scid Grtmtor s ha ve hereunto set theirhands ond seals
the da_/ and year first above wntten :

p/n/rjf/ i /(1 /‘/‘)zma

Sijnrh. Sealed and Deltoered - . ‘Ldoyd 4. McCracken

ip, the presenre of
N /f aotct oL w"/ Co

Sadie MeCracken

@%@@@@@@@@@a

(!qumwumtalth of Pennsylvania
BH.
(Bnnmg nf earfield

\\C no
,,\ i Oln?(fjus the ‘2/)4 day of  June 4. D. 13 61, before me
RN the undersidned o/ﬁcer personally
" aﬁpmred‘%lod A &, HMelrocken and Zadie ioCracken, his wife
/m,owu to me ( or satisfuctorily
rbuqn) t? be the persons whose names arsubscribed.to the within instrument, and
- alknowlgdded that the ¥ evecuted the same for the purposes therein contained.
P lln-?ﬂtinezm Wihereof, 7 hereunto set my hand end official seal.

. Title of Officer . .

3] Hereby Wertify, that the pé’cme reszdew.ce -0f the Grantees is Penn

.

lov‘rshih Clesrfi=14 County, aennqylvania

Attorney fo

mmﬂfﬂmkﬂﬁw 22- 194/, 735" AW, DICKRERD, RECORDER

o S el
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fade the 1,

Betmeent SaDIE MecRACKEN, ¥idow,

A
N
D

part,

wamw. that tu consldaration of the

in hard paid, the recelnt
heredy tﬁut and ixavgy {o the sald Grantes g
&9 tenants Ly the entiretiss, -

icteaztiera County, Pennaylvania, boundsq

r af this land
West tweaty-of ht and five-tenths
ot puriefonctls 0 io
arches rth seventy-one and one
34) perche ot

twel
degrees West tweney (20 perchas,

| ‘. . @#&g @E&@ﬁwﬂé e 029

) do; March in the our
Lord one thtgmud nine hundred cuay :Cventy:fivc (1975), yearof ou

of Penn Township, Clearfield
Caunty, Pennsylvania, Grantor of the first part,

ILLARD J, McCRACKEN and HARRIET JEAN ucca.\m. husband and wifa,
a8 tenants by the entiretieg, of the Borough of Gumomille,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, hereinafter Grantees of the second

iohereol ls hersby acknouledgedy e sai3 Orentae= do es
»

that certain parcel or tract of land ll.unt_qd 4a Pennt Townah,
BEGINNING at o POSt on the left bank of the § Rdver,
and land of D, W, Ho, Estate; thance up the
f:f‘%' bank of said River South six E;lggn : ug
» n
eo-fourths (871) degreas WVest fouzuI five-teaths (16.3) :

and
aty-gaven (127) porchuﬁoﬂa:g.mmw .:gd onge)

degrees Wegt thi 30) perches; thence b
to%-m"m) d::tyau Voot tweat and tiv{-mtlu (20,5) perches
North for and b

et aait, oY s girmat

mu.mmw

3R 0 008 (§1.00)ememmamas
their Helrs and dssigns,

R8D3p,
and described as follows:

t and ene-half (6
perches Soutb(oggitv-

(71

one-half m;)

rof
letg. g?rlo Estate North

Ves

20 Eaton :ﬁ“uwﬁt?ﬁ'?ft five (5
rcheg ence No. -five
fug perchess £th thith

ive (55) dogroas East ooy Hundred thi

¢ by lend of J, P, Hoyt Egtate Sou
East uven:{-uvm b

£ifey-five (55) de reeg t twenty-th
by guet Estate Sguth sixteen (16{

Hoyt Estate South
(%%

acres and One Hundred f.
house, barn and other outbuildings,

EXCEPTING AND
been conveyed gut

EXHIBIT 2

2 ty-seven (2})
drches, North three and one-half degress Vaat
. ) degrees Vest sixteen (16
Pperches, North thirty-five and one-half égﬁ) degre

5) degrass Vest thtrtybclfht
33) de West geven (7
getcher thence by land of Elah Joluuoa(z Lu‘:en;. ¢

?) petches to a st; thence
Eu tggoe,' (23) perches to a post; thenc
degrees East saventy-three and
five-tonths (73,5) erchas to a white oak; th
ﬂtrty (30) degrees East One Hundred seventy-four
srches to place of beginn ni. CONTAINING Two Hundred seventy-
nine (579) ve (105) parches, togsthar with

RESERVING the Parcels of Jand vhich have heretofore
of same.

o~
-
o
E‘
n

0

es West twenty-four
degreas Vest twenty=-four

8! heirs Norcth £ ty=1
four (134) parchos to post;
thirey-five (35) degrees

the same North

ence by the same and bW,
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BEING the sams
in the Recorde:

14, The paid
the entire title

L 762 Wk 030

.

Premises which vegted in Llayd‘H.
Sadie NcCracken. his wi

May 2
T's 0ffice of Clearfield County

Lloyd W. McCracken having died

F ] @, by Daed dated

ereby vegted in Sadie MeCracken, the
6pouse and Grantor hereln, )

'

(THIS TRANSACTION 1S BETWEEN PARENT AND Cynip),

s Dormien gonvey, transfer, include or insure ths title 1o the coal
and 'ﬂ’ﬂu of support uymiameg;h the .‘fir/m £m'd doscrided or r:{bmd 10 herein, and

!

e ————— ety L

McCracken and . : N

. and recorded °

in Deed Book 52] age

on. October 31, l§7g.
surviv;

ing ;

B

[ thé to removs all of :
mfmo/m.ww }
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Ad tho said Granter Wy Warrent  SpECIALLY

the property hereby conveyed

2n Bituras Biereor, tald Grantor  phag

horeunto set hop hand  angd seat
the day ang Year first above written,

Koot
Bigned, Braled wnd Belteod Sedle McCracke, “ @
b the presence of @

d...'/ A 'dwuq_/

Gnmmmrglq of Franmyloyants }
e -,

County of - CLEARFIELD

On this,’t /A dayof  Maren 4. D. 1975 , before me

et 5 the undersigned officer, Personally
appeared  SADIE MeCRACKEN, Widow, .

Pl L L kaown to me( or satisfactorily

Pproven) Lo be tha persont - whoae name 18 subsoribed ¢o the wit
acknowledded tha't Ishs

hin {ustrument, and
executed the same for the

1purpona therein contained.
L. Ihereunto set my hand and ofleig

v+ Witness Whizeg ! seal,
. 4

Commanmealthy of Peonaylonny }
=

My Commistica Expires
Gounty of Fint Mondoy In Janvary 1976
On this, the day of A.D, 19 » defore ma
- the undersigned officer, personally
appeared .
known to me (ar tatlsfactorily
Praven) to be the Person  whose ngme tubdsoribed to (he within instrument, ond
brebyragledged that ha execuled tho same for the ‘purpon: therein contained,
F necbn%’“;w; _’I;?lmwf, 1 hereunto ast my hand end offlclal seqt,
2/2 p M. :
ad Q. 70 <M
Poe 7
m, Recordar

Tile of Ctfiver

T e —
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Bate of
=
Gounty of .
* On this, the . day of 4.D.19 |, before me
the undersigned officer, personally
appeared '

knoum to me(or satisfactorily

proven) Lo bo the person  whoae neme  subiortbed to the within instrument, and

acknowledged that ke  executed the same for the purposes therein contained,
2 Fttnesa Bheeeo, I herounto set my hand and official scal.

Title of Ollcer

3 Flereby Qertify, that the preciss rosidencs of the Grantoes

. Grampian Read
. Curwensville, Pa. 1

ﬂ}_% ﬁ—_j __1 1 _ —

(U1

S E" g

§ 83}

: e q
s 8. §53 g £}
|G é‘ﬁ?%f o}

TR \

Entered of Remrdgdg&f_ 1928, 2412~ Cecil Burns, Receider

Gammonuralth of Peunsylonnta
Qowmdy of . } -

Recordedon this ‘ Y 0,

day of
4.D.19 , inthe Recorder's Office of the sald Countyin Deed Book
Volume 8

Given under my hand and the seal of the sald OJRes, the date abovs written,

.

R d

WANK AND TRUST COMPAMNY SURIING
CLEARPIELD, FPA. 18830
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O _OIL AND GAS AGREEMENT
oue - )AE\"DAW NS 4 HARRIE+ TEn N rack fumeld- 230004y

Landowners fand acdrens: RR # Z Box 193
Qunuenaville, Pa_ 16833
anca: wnam-.mnum,mwummu

1. Legsing Clause. wm.uhwumummoo;mhmmmwmsucu meu!cfwhehbte:ebyadnmhdned.qmntmﬂwmyumhenca e hokrs, exacutors,
administrators, luemwx.lrduq l.mdwrmmnemﬂyuuem.authaomw,mwmﬂnngnx ln.onandunuarullhalumlnmwes!,o:maﬂmdmumh

13 Caurty, Pannayvania, bousdod and descrbed as folows:
U SA

. and mhedlecdvafymhmdtou'ﬁnpany‘
ownad or daimed hm-narsm mmmmumm,mmmwuhmnmdmhmm

opammylhe mpeﬂyalmaurwmh mmnaghhmhglands producing off and gas by any means, and al necsssary, corvenient
ologeal and exploratiens on the Prope bdﬂllmwals.reemﬂhnpm walls and redril and yse
maintain buldings, m&us.gamu,gemmwmeswsun.l{m. S,

, fools, materlals
ipell 3 ﬁwm leading from adjoining tands on and actass the P and other lands which rights shall continue
which aption shall bo exarcised thraugl continued use of the then ines, ne lines and electrl i m?wy@h

Hendred-Dollorepar-me Dol crbed rights shall be hesein rafuren & as gl Rights". Landowners re}oase wy (o o it that
mwnuymuaaalnmeuCo. y wfnfﬂ

A
3. Existing Walls Ilbmmwnwdmmweamemdmmwmwwmtrﬂncrvnamameasc;:.mwam _;\;5 i on the 7’” M L v?/?
4, Igmsu&: hnwmmmmmﬂmtonlaalardmax hemnrdaslongtrersamm(l)mlo 50t aither
roduced fr landa pocled or unilized mwmr&hmg) opcrel:ans eontmue ﬁ:r tha production ol cil or m. (3) Gas Co. ghall camlnua to pay Vandowners
mpermpuryaarasda for  driliag permit is panding with 18 appropriata authorties, and Lessee, atter grant of such
commenced driling a tima thergafte: amwm ueggm pmnded permnapplmnonmﬁhd mmhemlrnmolmﬂmuylem(s acomploted
mlorganwallwouidbau chguﬂnrmlromanymmoﬂhewmmwwmm 07 unitized therewith, bul for acts of God, vnava ey ather
uussd!.esmn 1o commencs production hmmwuorhmmmwmmmMWL(e)murﬂaﬂoﬂmdwrusbamrenmdfmmtheﬁ shnnlemm.
Mol theo o1t jon land ynitan all o dolabe 0, HIN othas L I’ lomd Josde ot 'm. An. hath, b Gna
A bhagy Ay Liomawellan. ion.of the i dundac.tha lame H
ﬂ.-. the-samaatiociupon the lecmeal this Ao anilawel iled complatd ogorad anmw
Ao 2 and a0 s 2 et tha i) th o L. 'ilL YA SCad boanin 1ho. bosol
b one Ad tirea i 2o o1 it bana t the ot dons

thakportionobthe
Adhp

i oIoage
4 A
s'a‘fmﬁaw‘ii?a"m’"" landuwnersamyaltyeualtoune—eqhﬁipmolﬂ»odand pmduced dmmmdn//mumtmm  with said ona~alghth pari to be
valued et th rocoived by uco.mga m;’;yawullmofpwdmgfmsadoand mﬂsnalwnlga eter deducling from such procaeds, advaa’r'emnrdwm cam"

iththa reasohable G5 Cain pregaring such of and gasfo market iciuing, et v s Pecessary eamoner o sion and the cost of transporting such
mﬁmpbnn‘lm.lnm gty bore th‘ﬂa'dfﬂmﬁwsmsdupoﬂ%rbahigheymmea {any necessary or compres raapertng

mida maa!egedbraac payment waivad. jon,
monmeFmpany meptandrmmsudnanmmulqasemaysrullusseanhyaufuhmlnﬂ\emﬂwdﬁng mm af:gec%
of abandon; a
dnnyh\d.andiosfhlomdbebo Il'amasomble andmmhmmoi ny z:

o such use of gas, tmo ll'eﬂhﬂdvmmunudmmmnmﬁ olgasperyaal ,
2. m%mmwmmm add‘assade mdhﬂ\er mymornmnalbankcrhy

chack bifnmnlhubmwes Landowners end Gas Co. sha atherwiss hwavnr. a3 Co. can mneyﬂ aws or which may become due
Landowners to salisfy bens or claar umummhm Pmpmry.andsatoﬂmwmmyamyml q&aﬂy bguss anwupaynmmolmmym
Em% Co.d'a!lbemmadm riormance, and this agremant shall net ba in braach, and the tarm theraaf shall b itshall be ing an the Property by law,
by oparation of vnmlmh&l fightning, “. 8, wahomubywmaheyomeasmsm Gas Co. shail thereatier exarcise reasonabi diigen:
rasuma operations, lnlhnmlheﬁlmolhometylshnnyreaamcmdedbyomﬁullsﬁledmanyeouno!lawm:lmn%mlvingnnmbmwmpeﬂyanwpm&mmetumu!mhdelayovma
continuance of said cloud or court action shall hcoumdhmpuﬁrgmmmoiweaﬁmmmuﬂsommm nd Gas Ce. shal not b cbiigated to performany of its covenants and conditions.
ummmnahﬂmwmeummmlmpyonhswﬂﬂmmabm of tila for wwmrsannmaymyhava,iheqwmdb/e

11 i3 agraed that upon the payment f One ($1.00) Dolar, Gas o, its this and the benleasadowlmmwobbgmhmnm
mmsﬂamﬂu#llmmﬁn}gmm mdg )mnnedhnmherpenra(z)wmymgmwlamgasw ke given in

%Lilnehmlandowmnhr ! d and essi .amhmtawmaﬂdmmtsmmm trom time to time be helpful or necessary in
oulorlor as Co to nmopmmmlwmhmmymopamm o d

Entim Contract. No tion shall be desmed to exist in tavor of of gy eithar hemoanresnonhe ion and/ar regotiation of this
mﬂadnsbe&erpwhumhgmm mmm:mmmmms mjnndaxprasslyseﬂmh

12 No changs in ownarship of the o ropaies shall be binding on Gas Ca. wnti a person acquiring st has fumished Gag Co, with proof satistactory 1o Qas Co. of
such changa in owne ugmnahem':?marq agreammmlhwumupargemmmardmhPmpenyunmmsngreefmnlummmm ngumdommmmw
lhaP and rights wmedmmmmwwmumybe Ia Landowners in proportion to the intarest held by Landowners.

Am_cjmy.lthmpmymmjeamanhmummwamgn&uwn oﬂwmaneascn.ormhaevemmdﬁmwrmswasbmbuum 08 o other sums payablo hereundar of
any part theveof, royaltiag 06 hold In escrow mwmmhasbunmbasedwcancdledas:omm and untit such or liigation is terminated. The sum
spﬂhmwwmmummmy uﬂ & s

14, Gmmmmmmhmhmﬂnnmumnumm rumenl bcexaaned Larﬂmmmnomolmwunwpmmmwhumcmmanm butal of which
ummmmlmmmnwwumm n = o e

15, ditorg) Proyison nhmwm.ua&aamé

o9 No infasence or shat be

A ,
i7. Nﬁmm.ﬂmm ners heraby warrant that (i) the P mncuneu ol by  récord or otherwiss and that (i mnoteunmwvmmw
E&‘."’%np nrmmmumb:mu mo oll or gas lease covering any o, uuaubdempenylndmmmmhmbmmwm ”“&. 'toperty of upon any
18 ugumuﬁ‘;ummmm imant shak extend to and be binding dmini ol d assigns of the parties hereto, provided, however,
Ihat an assignment or unomnmmmmhmhwnmmmw&&wyﬁaeumc"a&lmmwmdﬂ?ﬁigmmhbﬂ' P

mnmmmuwummmummnwrmmmwmmm

SEAL)
WITNESS
(SEAL)
WITNESS
81 2O = DY~ S/
{SEAL)
LANDOWNER
)
{SEAL)

LANDOWNER
.- ssi_ ot g
By (Seat)
' AS
/
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'STATE OF __¥Z

COUNTY OF Mﬁt’//

On this / éf day of m

the undersigned officer, 1l

. satisfactorily proven to me 2 be the pefson”

subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that /4
exccuted the same for the purposes therein contained.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunio set my hand and official seal.

Notarial Seal
Kanneth L. Radzieta, Notary Public
Clarion Boro, Clarion County
My Commission Expires Dec. 18, 2000

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF
" BE IT REMEMBERED, that on the day of —_ : : % —. before me; the sibscriber, a Notary Public,
lly appeared + the subsscribing witness to the execution of the above indet who
being duly sworn upon his oath according to law, doth depese and say that he did see - —
the Landownerls) above named, sign and seal, and as act and deed deliver the above indenture for the uses and purposes

therein mentioned, and that the name-of this d h set and subscribed as a witness Is of this dep own proper handwriting and that the Gorasoing‘Agnupznt
tn be their act and deed for the purpose therein mentioned and deslre that the same m&hx be recorded as such. ’ . e e O

.
i
-

$13.00
$0.50

RECORDED ON
Feb 28, 2000
{ 2:36:51 Pn

—)
1
}
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COMPANY ACKNOWLEDGMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA :
) ) : 1 8S:

COUNTY OF

On this / S‘ﬁ ‘day of @’W‘/

=~
/(; W the und: d officer,
. ./ ~ 7
to the foregoing instrument and in due form of law acknowl xiged the ion of the f
that the same might be recorded as such.

WITNESS, my hanii, and ofiicial selha A Gln) above witten.
Michslo A. Wice, Natary Public
Clarion Boro, Clarion Counly
{4y Comnsi
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLARION COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
RORABAUGH LUMBER COMPANY, : CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, :
VS, NO. 01-440 C.D. 2001

KRIEBEL MINERALS, INC., KRIEBEL
GAS, INC. and KRIEBEL RESOURCES,

Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Answer and
Praecipé for Appearance was served upon Plaintiff’s counsel by making service by
first class mail, addressed as follows:

Kim C. Kesner, Esq.

23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

GRECO & LANDER, P.C.:

Y

L LANDER, ESQ.
NDA CLOAK, ESQ.

04/20/2001 4:38 PM {GL008446.1}
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

RORABAUGH LUMBER COMPANY,
Plaintiff

VS.

KRIEBEL MINERALS, INC., KRIEBEL
GAS, INC. and KRIEBEL RESOURCES,
Defendants

MAY 09 2001

¥/ itiam A, Shaw™
Frothonotary

No.: 01-440-CD

Type of Case: Civil

Type of Pleading: Reply to New Matter

Filed on Behalf of: Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
Supreme Court 1.D. #28307
23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
Phone: (814) 765-1706
Fax:  (814) 765-7006

Other Counsel of Record:
Greco & Lander, P.C.

P.O. Box 667
Clarion, PA 16214
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

RORABAUGH LUMBER COMPANY,
Plaintiff

VS. : No.: 01-440-CD

KRIEBEL MINERALS; INC., KRIEBEL
GAS, INC. and KRIEBEL RESOURCES,

REPLY TO NEW MATTER

13.  The averments contained in Paragraph 13 of Defendant Kriebel’s New Matter
require no reply. To the extent that a reply is required and is relevant, the averments are
specifically denied for the reasons set forth in Plaintiff’'s Complaint.

14. It is admitted that the deed to Lloyd McCracken, et ux. dated June 21, 1961
contains the language quoted in Paragraph 14 of Defendant Kriebel’s New Matter. The
averments concerning the meaning and effect of such language constitute conclusions or
contentions of law to which no reply is required.

15. It is admitted that the Deed referenced in Paragraph 15 of Defendant Kriebel’s
New Matter to Willard J. McCracken and Harriet Jean McCracken is of record in the Office of
the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County. The remaining averments of Paragraph 15 as to the
purpose, meaning and effect of the Deed constitute conclusions or contentions of law to which no
response is required. |

16. It is admitted that the Lease with Willard J. and Harriet Jean McCracken dated
February 1, 2000 is of record in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County. The
remaining averments of Paragraph 16 as to the purpose, meaning and effect of the Lease

constitute conclusions or contentions of law to which no response is required. -
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17.  The averments contained in Paragraph 17 of Defendant Kriebel’s New Matter
constitute conclusions or contentions of law to which no response is required. To the extent that
a response is required and is relevant, the averments are specifically denied.

18.  The averments contained in Paragraph 18 of Defendant Kriebel’s New Matter
constitute conclusions or contentions of law to which no response is required. | To the extent that
a response is required and is relevant, the averments are specifically denied.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendants jointly and severally for
adequate and just compensation for its losses as more specifically avered in Plaintiff’s
Complaint.

Respectfully submitted:

’71,/

Kim C esner
Attorne for Plaintiff, Rorabaugh Lumber
Company
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Commontoealth ©f Pennsploania
S. 9.

* e

County Of Clearfield

* e

Before me the undersigned authority personally appeared, ROBERT D. RORABAUGH,
who being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that he is a general partner of
Rorabaugh Lumber Company and that as such officer, he is authorized and empowered to
execute this Affidavit and that the facts and averments set forth in the foregoing Complaint are
true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information, and belief.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my hand and official seal.

gDy

Robert D. Rorab}xugh, general partner
Rorabaugh Lumber Company

V22
Sworn to and subscribed before me this Q day of /Méu-{ , , 2001.

f{ﬁm

ary Public ——

My Commission Expires:

KRISTEN £ SURAT NosaGy
ammsmso RF EL'BU c%"cm
MY COMMISSION Expmss MAY 7, 260+

2003
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

AND NOW, I do hereby certify that on the f& day of May, 2001, I caused to be served
a certified copy of Plaintiff’s Reply to New Matter which I filed on behalf Plaintiff Rorabaugh
Lumber Company, on Counsel for Defendant by First Class Mail, Postage Prepaid to the
following address:
Alfred H. Lander, Esquire
East Main & Domenica Circle

P.O. Box 667
Clarion, PA 16214

/7 )

Kim C. Kebner, Esquire
Attorney for Rorabaugh Lumber Company




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

No. 01-440-CD

RORABAUGH LUMBER COMPANY,
Plaintiff

vs
KRIEBEL MINERALS, INC., KRIEBEL

GAS, INC., and KRIEBEL RESOURCES,
Defendants

REPLY TO
NEW MATTER

MAY 09 2001

QO et

Prothonotary

KIM C. KESNER
ATTORNEY AT LAW
23 North Second Street

CLEARFIELD, I’A 16830
(814) 765-1706




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
: CIVIL TRIAL LISTING

CERTIFICATE OF READINESS TO THE PROTHONOTARY

DATE PRESENTED 12/14/2001
CASE NUMBER TYPE TRIAL REQUESTED  ESTIMATED TRIAL TIME

01-440-CD

( ) Jury (x) Non-Jury
Date Complaint ( ) Arbitration’ 1 Days
Filed: March 30, 2001

PLAINTIFF(S)
RORABAUGH LUMBER COMPANY ()
DEFENDANT(S) : _
KRIEBEL MINERALS, INC., KRIEBEL GAS, INC. and Check Blgck if
KRIEBEL RESOURCES () a Minor is a
ADDITIONAL DEFENDANT(S) Party to the
Case

()
JURY DEMAND FILED BY: - ' DATE JURY DEMAND FILED:
N/A A e . e 3
AMOUNT AT ISSUE CONSOLIDATION DATE CONSOLIDATION ORDERED

X more than
$ 25,000.00 ( ) yes (X) no

PLEASE PLACE THE ABOVE CAPTIONED CASE ON THE TRIAL LIST.

I certify that all discovery in the case has been completed;
all necessary parties and witnesses are available; serious
settlement negotiations have been conducted; the case is ready in
all respects, for trial, and a copy of this Certificate has been

served upon all counsel of record and upon all parties of record who
are not represented by counsel.

/’?/wé—l

FOR THE PLAINTIFF F .
Kim C. Kesner, Esquire - K 814-765-1706

FOR THE DEFENDANT - TELEPHONE ‘NUMBER

DEC 14 2001

Linda Cloak, Greco & Lander 814-226-6853
OB:ay e

TELEPHONE NUMBER

- FOR ADDITIONAL DEFENDAN'W”“ am A, Sha@vtw‘b‘ TELEPHONE NUMBER

Prothonatary ¢ opy, 5}}/ D
CA .
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

RORABAUGH LUMBER COMPANY,
Plaintiff,
VS.

KRIEBEL MINERALS, INC., KRIEBEL
GAS, INC. and KRIEBEL RESOURCES,

Defendants.

FILED

DEC 20 2001
miLiEnecd

William A, Shaw
'Prothonetary

09/17/2001 3:50 PM {GLO11161.1}

No. 01-440 C.D. 2001

Type of Case: Civil

Type of Pleading:

MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

Filed on Behalf of:
Defendants

Counsel of Record for
Defendants:

Al Lander, Esq.

PA 1.D. #: 25821

Linda Cloak, Esq.

PA I.D. #: 85102

Greco & Lander, P.C.

P. O. Box 667

Clarion, Pennsylvania 16214
(814) 226-6853
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
RORABAUGH LUMBER COMPANY, : CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff,
Vs. : NO. 01-440 C.D. 2001

KRIEBEL MINERALS, INC., KRIEBEL
GAS, INC. and KRIEBEL RESOURCES,

Defendants.

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Defendants, Kriebel Minerals, Inc., Kriebel Gas, Inc. and Kriebel Resources
(hereinafter “Kriebels”) by and through its attorneys, the Law Offices of Greco &
Lander, P.C., hereby move for Summary Judgment in its favor on the Complaint
filed in the above captioned case and in support thereof avers as follows:

1. The Plaintiff, Rorabaugh Lumber Company (hereinafter “Rorabaugh”) by
deed dated August 7, 1996, and recorded in Clearfield County Record Book 1778,
Page 568 obtained title to the surface only of a parcel of land located in Penn
Township, Clearfield County. A copy of said deed is attached as Exhibit 4 to the
Stipulation entered into by the parties and filed in this case.

2. The oil and gas under the subject property had been excepted and reserved
in a deed dated June 21, 1961, and recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book 489,
Page 572. A copy of said deed is attached as Exhibit 1 to the Stipulation entered
into by the parties and filed in this case.

3. By deed dated March 1, 1975, and recorded in Deed Book 762, Page 29,

the oil and gas and appurtenant drilling rights were transferred to Willard J.

11/29/2001 2:58 PM {GLO11161.1} 1
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McCracken and Harriet Jean McCracken (hereinafter “McCrackens™). A copy of
said deed is attached as Exhibit 2 to the Stipulation entered into by the parties and
filed in this case.

4. The McCrackens and Kriebel entered into a lease dated February 1, 2000,
and recorded in Clearfield County at Instrument No. 2000 02560, a copy of which is
attached as Exhibit 3 to the Stipulation entered into by the parties and filed in this
case.

5. As per an agreement with Kriebel, some time in late October or early
November, 2000, Rorabaugh cut all trees on the well site, roads, pipelines and other
affected areas, took possession of all felled trees, and removed them from the
affected area.

6. Rorabaugh received the value of the trees.

7. The only disputed issue in this action is the measure of damages for trees
cut from a drill site prior to drilling a gas well.

8. The measure of damages applicable to this case is an issue of law to be
decided by the court.

9. Because there is no genuine issue of material facts, Defendant is entitled to
Judgment as a matter of law.

WHEREFORE, Defendant Kriebel Minerals, Inc., Kriebel Gas, Inc., and
Kriebel Resources prays this Honorable Court to grant Summary Judgment with

respect to all of the relief prayed for by Plaintiff in their Complaint.

11/29/2001 2:58 PM {GLO11161.1} 2




O O

RESPECTFULW
Dated: L’lx(ﬂ 2001 S /m(/

/p(L IVANDER, ESQ.

LINDA CLOAK, ESQ

Law Offices of Greco & Lander, P.C.
P.O. Box 667

Clarion, PA 16214

(814) 226-6853

11/29/2001 2:58 PM {GLO11161.1} 3
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
RORABAUGH LUMBER COMPANY, : CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff,
vs. : NO. 01-440 C.D. 2001

KRIEBEL MINERALS, INC., KRIEBEL
GAS, INC. and KRIEBEL RESOURCES,

Defendants.

ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS SUMMARY JUDGMENT

AND NOW, this  day of , 2001, after consideration

of (i) Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment, (ii) Defendants’ Brief In Support
of Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment, (iii) Plaintiff’s Response thereto,
(iv) Argument of counsel, and (v) such other matters as the Court determined
appropriate, it is hereby ORDERED AND DECREED that:

Sumfnary Judgment is hereby granted to Defendants as to all of the Plaintiff’s

prays contained in their Complaint captioned above.

BY THE COURT:

09/17/2001 3:50 PM {GLO11161.1} 1
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLARION COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RORABAUGH LUMBER COMPANY, : - CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff,
vs. : NO. 01-440 C.D. 2001

KRIEBEL MINERALS, INC., KRIEBEL
GAS, INC. and KRIEBEL RESOURCES,

Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Al Lander, Esq., hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
Motion for Summary Judgment was sent by U.S. mail, postage prepaid on

hum,‘nm ¥ , 2001, to counsel of record as follows:

Kim C. Kesner, Esq.
23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

GR@S LAN?E’)&, pP.C.:

{
AL/LANDER, ESQ.
LINDA CLOAK, ESQ.

09/17/2001 3:50 PM {GLO11161.1}
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

RORABAUGH LUMBER COMPANY,
Plaintiff,

VS.

KRIEBEL MINERALS, INC., KRIEBEL
GAS, INC. and KRIEBEL RESOURCES,

Defendants.

12/17/2001 3:35 PM{GL012401.1}

No. 01-440 C.D. 2001

Type of Case: Civil

Type of Pleading:

MOTION REQUESTING ORAL

ARGUMENT

Filed on Behalf of:
Defendants

Counsel of Record for
Defendants:

Al Lander, Esq.

PA 1.D. #: 25821

Linda Cloak, Esq.

PA I.D. #: 85102

Greco & Lander, P.C.

P. O. Box 667

Clarion, Pennsylvania 16214
(814) 226-6853

R A
| : X
Pemzs K {
! 4 v

DEC 20 2001

William A. Shaw
n Prothonotary




_ O O

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
RORABAUGH LUMBER COMPANY, : CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff,
vSs. : NO. 01-440 C.D. 2001

KRIEBEL MINERALS, INC., KRIEBEL
GAS, INC. and KRIEBEL RESOURCES,

Defendants.

MOTION REQUESTING ORAL ARGUMENT ON DEFENDANT’S
SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION

AND NOW comes Defendant Kriebel Minerals, Inc. (hereinafter “Kriebel”),
by and through their counsel, the Law Offices of Greco & Lander, P.C., and submits
the following Motion Requesting Oral Argument on Defendant’s Summary Judgment
Motion.

1. Defendant Kriebel has filed a Motion for Summary Judgment.

2. Kriebel hereby requests that this Honorable Court schedule Oral Argument
on Defendant’s Summary Judgment Motion.

3. Attached hereto is the proposed Order of Court scheduling Oral Argument.

/Aleander, Esq.
Linda Cloak, Esq.
Law Offices of Greco & Lander, P.C.
P.O. Box 667
Clarion, PA 16214
(814) 226-6853

12/17/2001 3:35 PM{GL012401.1} 1
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
RORABAUGH LUMBER COMPANY, : CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff,

vs. : NO. 01-440 C.D. 2001

KRIEBEL MINERALS, INC., KRIEBEL
GAS, INC. and KRIEBEL RESOURCES,

Defendants.

ORDER OF COURT SCHEDULING ORAL ARGUMENT

AND NOW, this _ day of , 2001, Oral Argument
having been requested, Oral Argument is scheduled forthe  day of
__________ ,2001,at _ a.m./p.m., in Courtroom No. | before Judge

. Defendant’s Brief in Support of Motion for Summary

Judgment is due . Plaintiffs’ response and Brief are due

BY THE COURT:

12/17/2001 3:35 PM{GL012401.1} 1
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RORABAUGH LUMBER COMPANY, : CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff,
vs. : NO. 01-440 C.D. 2001

KRIEBEL MINERALS, INC., KRIEBEL
GAS, INC. and KRIEBEL RESOURCES,

Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Motion Requesting Oral
Argument was served upon the following by making service upon counsel of record
addressed as follows:

Kim C. Kesner, Esq.

23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

GRECO ND7P.C.:
Dated: MM@M IX‘W( BY:/ WZ" %ﬂ/
A
L

ANDER, ESQ.
DA CLOAK, ESQ.

12/17/2001 3:35 PM{GL012401.1} 1
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- RORABAUGH LUMBER COMPANY,

. Plaintiff,

:KRIEBEL MINERALS, INC., KRIEBEL. -
_GAS INC. and KRIEBEL RESOURCES,I :

s B =

Defendants

=

(

I

3 C

12/03/2001 4:04 PM {GL010698.1} 1
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_— IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS el e o Ee
" OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA ’ Lo
« CIVIL ACTION LAW ' ‘

| No. 01440 C.D.

~Type of Pleadlng
| STIPULA TION

o Flled on Behalf of
: "Defendants e

.

Type of Case: Civill

' 'Counsel of Record for |
'_Defendants '

Al Lander, Esq. = - %o

.PA I.D. #: 25821
‘ Lmda Cloak, Esq
- PAL.D. #: 85102 -
"Greco.& Lander, P.C.
- P.O.Box 667 s
~Clarion, Penrsyhama 1621-~ o

(814) 226-6853.

FILED

- DEE 20 2001‘
i /g/noc_u

" Willlam A. Shaw ?
Prcthonotary k&t
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
RORABAUGH LUMBER COMPANY, : CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff,

VS, : NO. 01-440 E ﬁ’E o
KRIEBEL MINERALS, INC., KRIEBEL : I :

GAS, INC. and KRIEBEL RESOURCES,
DEC 20 2001

Defendants. : M| 1118 Inoc e

STIPULATION ngyoatwoélb?:r?/w

.
A
i
: §
¥
" 1

It is hereby stipulated by the undersigned counsel that the following
documents are true and correct copies of the original documents and are admissible
as evidence for the trial of this case without formal proof of authenticity, signaturés,
delivery and receipt, and that said documents are accurate and complete:

1. Copy of deed dated June 21, 1961, by and between Lloyd W. McCracken,
et. ux., as grantors, and J. Harold McFadden, et. ux., as grantee, and recorded on
June 22, 1961 in Clearfield County Deed Book Volume 489, Page 572, and made a
part hereof as Exhibit 1 (“McFadden Deed”).

2. Copy of deed dated March 1, 1975, by and between Sadie McCracken, as
grantor, and Willard J. McCracken, et. ux., as grantee, and recorded June 8, 1978 in
Clearfield County Deed Book Volume 762, Page 29, and made a part hereof as
Exhibit 2 (“McCracken Deed”).

3. Copy of oil and gas lease dated February 1, 2000, by and between Willard

J. McCracken, et. ux., as lessors, and Kriebel Resources, as lessee, and recorded on

12/03/2001 4:04 PM {GLO010698.1} 2
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February 28, 2000, as Instrument No. 200002560, and made a part hereof as Exhibit
3 (“Kriebel Lease”).

4. Copy of deed dated August 7, 1996, by and between William E. McFadden,
et. ux., as grantor, and Rorabaugh Lumber Compaﬁy, as grantee, and recorded
August 7, 1996, in Clearfield County Record Book Volume 1778, Page. 568, and
made a part hereof as Exhibit 4 (“Rorabaugh Deed”).

5. Copy of permit application for the McCracken No. 2 Well is attached
hereto and made a pért hereof as Exhibit 5 (“DEP Application”).

6. Copy of permit for McCracken No. 2 well is attached hereto as Exhibit 6
(“DEP Permit”).

FURTHERMORE, it‘ is hereby stipulated by the undersigned counsel as
follows:

7. On or about October, 2000, Kriebel marked the trees to be cut and
Rorabaugh cut all trees on the well site, roads, pipelines and other affected areas,
took possession of all felled trees, and removed them from the affected area.

8. The number, size and market value of the trees cut and removed by
Rorabaugh are more fully set forth and described in the timber report of American
Forestry dated January 27, 2000, and an amended report dated November 2, 2000. A
true, correct and complete copy is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit
7.

9. Rorabaugh is a lumber company engaged in commercial enterprise of

cutting timber trees and manufacturing them into saleable lumber. After cutting the

12/03/2001 4:04 PM {GL010698.1} 3
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trees and manufacturing them into saleable lumber, Rorabaugh sold the same in the
ordinary course of business.

10. After the drilling of the McCracken #2 well, all affected areas were

T

12. The undersigned have entered into this Stipulation with the understanding

backfilled to the approximate original contour and reseeded.

11. The parties have joint use of all roads

that these matters shall be considered stipulated and matters not in dispute with
respect to hearings scheduled in conjunction with a civil suit.

None of the undersigned shall be required to introduce evidence as to such
stipulated matters as all of such matters shall be considered as established of record
without further evidence or dispute.

STIPULATING PARTIES:

RORABAU LUMBER COMPANY:

=2 Y

COUNSEL OF RECORD
KIM C. KESNER, ESQ. /3/1‘-//0/

KRIEBEL MINERALS, INC.,
KRIEBEL GAS, INC. & KRIEBEL

OUNSEL OF RECORD
LINDA CLOAK, ESQ.

12/03/2001 4:04 PM {GL010698.1} 4
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€GISTERED 5 PAT OFFICE

. 3 N . Jipt
FORM 1311 PENNSYLVANIA DB Warraney - At ot 1909 ! rulf/e 3 107, Pubhshers, Ruttand, Ve

 @his Ded

Made ﬂ]? twenty-first daJ of June in the year of our
Lord one thousand nine hundred and sixtv one (1961i. .

mptmem CLLOYD 4. R-:cC';lACr{SN gnd SADLS ScO0x4CHEY, kis wife, of
the Lownship of Penv, County: of Cloartiéld;Aand 3tate of ?ennsylvania;

Grantors of the first rart,

- J. EAJ0Lu HeFAUDZN and #A4IE C. lieAnliin tha same ~lace, husband

‘and wif2 as tenants by the entiretles, Grantees of the secord part.

»

Mttmnmﬂ] thaet in constdemtwn ©of Two Thousund 31ix Hundred

. {2,600.00) Dollars,’

in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged the said Grantors do
hereby drant and convey to the said Grantee s their : * Heirs and .dsmgns, -
28 tnnants by the zntiretles, - - ’ |,

Nl thdt certc.ln pi°ce or' e rcel of land situ:te 1n the Lownship

of‘ ‘Je’nn County of "‘levrf‘ield, and State of “ennsylv,‘nia, boundnd

an~ describeu as follows

GINNIFG ab an ‘iron rail corasr: of Hdrbison-valknr <nfractorins
'Conoanv land, acd also, cornsr of Louise Panek land, 2nd ‘
in line of. land of the. Srantor, heresin naped and Léinb
tne Southeast corner -of the 1and nernin conveyed trence
by obther lané of the Grantor herein MNorth eiukty-threp

] u° raes and. thirteen mirutes west Zignt rundred 31xty

880) feet, more or less to a point in the center line

: of the xownshin d0ad leading from Gramrpian to the
Fenpng¥lvsnia State Hléhwav A6ute 969; thencs by said
State Eighway .oute; 969 South eighty-five dagrees vest
Five’ Fundred Twnnty-rlve (525) fe~t, mors or less to

*a fifteen inch Elckory; thence st111 by sald State

- Highway doute North sever*y-five degreas Jest Cune
Hundred -:Eighty (180) fect, more.or 1esu, to a zluzr

. of thrée mavles; thence still by saild Highway doute
North sixty-five degrees West Seven Fuundred (700) fcat
‘more-or less to.an Gak. clump, ‘thence by land of . .
‘Lloyd ¥. AcCracken.North‘five degrees ‘and thirty minutes i
"East Twnety-six Hunadred - (2600)- feet, moré or less to.a .
post’ corner of land of J. Harold wcFodden ard C. A, Keispr,‘,
‘thence along. the line, of Ci ‘i. Keiser South thirty-five v
degrees East Twelve: Hundred. Seventy: (1270) feet - to a .post;.’
thence by’ the same North fifty-five degrees dast Three .~ -

" Fundred’,Seventy-nidé Aund’ Five tentfis (379.5)  feet to a
“point 1v the center llpe of. bhe aforesaid Townsklp Road;

£ Lou Panek and along the
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- Twelve aud . Seventy-fivi oV ndredths (1212,75) reet to

a wWhite Oak; nce N T'CSoutb;thlrty degrees East’
Eleven Eundred Fifty (1150) feet more or less. to the iron
rail and place of teglnntng. Containing Seventy-nine and
Sixty-six_one-huudreqphs,(29;6€}-acres; more or ‘less, and
telng ‘part of a largep:- vact'oﬂglénd'conveyed to Lloyd W,
cken by Dee_,dated"April»lb, 1939 and recordeg
in Deed Eook No. 360 at;page.7Q,ng_draft of which is
outlined -in-red and 13 hereto attached ang made rpart of
this conveyance, R T L .

Mcciaken

.
sy .

Zxcenting ard a&serving: olit .of “and “From the above deserited
rremises all the coal, clay, oll:and eas, and other minerals,
under the same, tOgefhér'mith_the’t;ght'to enter, .sink .

211 and. gas wells, mine'and. rem ' v s clay, Co
01l and gas, and othzr mirera | make openings, shafts, -
schutes, dumns, 1mproveméhts;'and_ﬁoads;'on the land. as

72y be necessary to conveniently: ‘- qr411 for, mine and -
transvort such coal, clay, oil arg g2s, and other minerals,
to and over said lands,” = i : .

peat

cite l o i ¢ ori the title £ the coal
not sell, convey, trunsfy mclu_,dg or insure .

and ?'zhgu;atn gf st‘l,;;go:'rzagndemeath the_szirface  described or refe;-:etd_ toe herg;n& l(;na()%'

the owner or owners of such coal may have the complete legal right to remo: .

N
siech coal and, in that connection, damage mity »_e,s'wlt.&o th.c.z surface of the land a(lzd
any house, building or other structure on. or insuch-land. . . .
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.the 'pr'apervtyv hereby

3

Signed, Sealed wd Beltvered “ifloyd 4. NeCracken
1y the presenre of .

aoox 489 . 575

e

conveyed.

In Bitnens Biereof, said Grantor 8¢ ha ) hereunto set thcirhdnds and seals
the day and year first above wntten. i P ]

I R A

/f aalot oS £ /wb//w

Sadie MeCracken

Hg .'appe\;tred‘ualoyi W

4 |
.alkhoulgdged that .

\‘.'.(lhnmt;[',‘iJAt'1 " Clearfie
“wien

'."',"."11 -mﬁnmm Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

(!Inmmqhmralth of Penusyloania }
BB,
iel

4/}4 day of June A. D. 19 61, before me
' the undersigned officer, personally

. McCracken and Sadie MeCracken, his wife

known to me  or satisfactorily

‘iz-rbueﬂ) -t'(‘i be the persons whose names araubscribed.to the within instrument, and

the Y executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

7IUSICE OF THE PEACE
My Commission Expires Jan, 1, 196

¥ | Ilvrthy @ertify, that the pzzcwe reszdence of the Grontees 1s Pénn
. &\MW,
Tovmshlv‘ Clesrfiz=ld Cov.mty, Pennsylvania.
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fade the 15

day of March
Lord one thousand nine hundred and seventy-five (1975),

Betiweent sapie HcCRACKEN, Widow,

—

in the year of our

of Penn Township, Clearfield
Crantor of the first part,

]

County, Pennsylvania,

A
N
D

WILLARD J, McCRACKEN and HARRIET JEAN McCRACKEN, husband and wife,

as tenants by the entireties, of the Borough of Curwens
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,

o N e e 7 el e

ville,
hereinafter Grantees of the second

—1

part,

e 4

!

muﬂ?ﬂﬂ?!h. that in consideration of the sum of One (81.00)memmeeee. -
ks Dollarx,
3 '-r-‘ in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged; the said Grantor do eg
4 | . . hereby grant and convey to the said Qranice 8, thelr Heirs and Assigns,
i : a8 tenants by the entireties,

that certain parcel or tract of land situated 4

n Penn Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,

bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a post on the left bank of the Susquehanna River,
commer of this land and land

of D, W, Hoyt Estate; thence up the
left bank of said River South sixty-eight and one~-half (68{-? degrees
West twenty-eight and five-tenthg (28.5) perches, South eighty-seven
and three-fourths (872) degrees West fourteen and five-tenths (14.5)
fnghes' North seventy-one and one-half (714) de West thirty-four

rees
4) perches, North seventy-seven and one-half (§7}) degrees West One
Hundred twenty-seven (127) perches,

North seventy and one-half (7 }
degrees West twenty (20; perches, North sixty-four and one-half (644)
degrees West thirty (30 perches; thence by D. W. Hoyt Estate North
forty-two (42) degrees West twenty and five-tenths (20.5) perches,
North forty-eight and one-half (484) degrees West twenty-seven (27)
. perches, North three and one-half

34) degrees West thirty (30) perched
North eighteen and three-fourths (18%) degrees West sixteen (16)
perches, North thirty-five and one-half (3 degrees West twenty-four
erches, North twenty-two and one-half (22}) degrees West twenty-four
?24 perches; thence North fifty~five (55) degrees West thirty-eight
perches; thence North thirty-five (35) degrees West seven (7§
perches; thence by land of Elah Johnson Estate and Hoyt heirs North fifity.:
five (55) degrees East One Hundred thirty-four (134) perches to post;
t Estate South thirty-five (35) degrees
East seventy-seven (77) perches to a 9st; thence by the same North
fifty-five (55) degrees East twent: ~three (23) perches to a post; thends
by Fetzer Estate South sixteen (16{ degrees East seventy-three and
five-tenths (73,5) gerches to a white oak; thence by the same and D.W,
Ho;t Estate South ¢ irty (30) degrees East One Hundred seventy-four
(174) perches to place of beginning. CONTAINING Two Hundred seventy-
nine (279) acres and

One Hundred five (105) perches, together with
house, barn and other dutbuildings,

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING the parcels of land which have heretofors
been conveyed out of sanme,

S
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BEING the same premises which ves
Sadie McCracken‘, his wife, by Deed dated May 2, 1966
in the Recorderis Office of Clearfield County in Deed
314, The said Lloyd W, McCracken having died opn Octob.
the entire title thereb:

Y vested in Sadie McCracken, th
spouse and Grantor herein, :

er 31,

(THIS TRANSACTIQN IS BETWEEN PARENT AND Q{iLD).

such conl and, in that connection,
any house, building or other struct,

e e

ted in Lloyd.w. McCracken ang

agd re;orded s

ook 521 age
1§7§,

€ surviving

s fer, include or insure the title to ¢ho coal
and right of support underneath the surface lan, ?

have the complete legal r: ht to remove q.
Ay p tlﬁ :ur;’aca of the land and.

and
U of

TR g,




e W o SN e S e N v S s S s O s IO e S o

r

o [ e [ s Y i [ o

1

f

I

]

Ceeee

..'*__.< ——-

the property hereby conveyed

o Bitness Wheeeof, saig Grantor
the day and year first gbove written,

Bigned, Braled uad Beltveird
tn the pressnce of

a:( A "6:‘4»-41_/

appenréd SADIE' McCRACKEN, Widoy
B . | I A I

proven) t }aé.tfm,per;o;i' whose n
acknowledged (hg) ishe  erecuted ¢
- Jn Witnesn Hhiseof, 7 hore

v

Qounty of
On this, the
appeared

Commanmealth of Pennagloants }
2

day of

proven) to be the person

& Gt o % whose nlamah

vggledged that ¢ execuled the same

Eﬂfiﬁ:f.‘s F RCEC @U?rl’l Bheerot, I hereunto set my
~7-28

2072

Four

Codl A, B

Anb ths saig @Grantor Wiy Warrans

el Seeeg

“R1A™ dayof

known o me( or satlsfactorily
ame 18 subsoribed to ¢

ses therein contained,
unto set my hand and official seal

WL762 ne 031
SPECIALLY

has  hereunto gep her hand

Ilivgyn /.

and seal

06

26ea

March 4.D.1975 ,» before me

the undarug‘ned officer, personally
’

ke within inetrument, and
he same for the purpo,

EEDS..o o
t

My Commissica Expires
First Monday In January 1970

, before ma

4. D, 1.
the undersigned officer, personally

known to me (or satisfactorily
subseribed to the within instrument, and

for the Piirposes therein oontained.
hand anad official seal,
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Btate of
(8
Gounty of .
On this, the . day of A.D. 19 , before me
the undersigned officer, personally
appeared

knoum to me(or tatisfactorily

prouven) to be the person  whose namo  awbaortbed (o the within {nstrument, and

acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes thercin contained,
3n Witness Whereot, I heraunto s6t my hand and o/ﬂc[’al seal.

Title of Cificer

3 Fereby Teetify, that the prooles rosidencs  of the Grantoes

. Grampian Road
Curwensville, Pa. 1623/
dttorney for. L htbrd 777 o

AFFIDAVIT NO, Z/6 G

ﬁ P

T

B > [ IR
3 z 83k .
83 % .
P e £ g8y, g3
= Eg & I IR 4!
g% B;;Efﬁz' >
5 2 5 . ‘w oY Q§
= ¥ 3899 ik
by Q', ;.f's z
= @ : g

@

Entered of Record_gu_@g,_f_ 1978, 212~ Cecil Burns, Recorder

Gommonarealth of Pennayloants }
['%
Qowty of

Recorded on this !

4 day) of
4.D.19 ,inthe Recorder's Office of the sald Countyin Deed Book
Yolume Pa

6
Given under my hand ond the seal of the 1aid Office, the date above written.

Recorder

e O - e

CLEART LI #ANK AND TRUST EOMRANY BUTLIING

rA 1830

CLEARFIELD,
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~1A8.Qniontalease ¥l andownsig tacalve. ap afar tn lay soming
s (5} menlhe ihelaafier, Lendawmese-horstr; 16 perly Cavin weing immadiaialy of of
, d&hnmmummémmm s;wmanoouu.? 7

- bonua, rental,
lands vAth whioh the Property es boen ned in a dilling or p N ynk.

.TUL'. 2. 2@@5_';11 : B?Q KRIEBEL ORGQNIZQTEH‘.-. Pl O 'NC. 174 P.274
T - 2 ' Sk L
- : %(— 1 AND GAS AGREEMENT

W.Q'lf %WN&WH J £ Harriet Tean MeCackefmmsids 236-064¢

Lardmm(qu&::}m_es)z - RR#Z ‘B\c”?éflqu-.
. Auuensyi ‘ 16533 ARwaviT No. ésygeﬁ&pﬁ

Gy Co.: Kriabel Retourcas, P.O. Box 785, Clarton, Pennaylvania 16214

1. Leawing Clayse: tandowners in congidaration of Ona ($1,00) Dollar n hand paid by the Gas Co, taceip! of which Is hersby exknowledged, grant and convey umo tie Gas Co. lis helrs, erecuate,
edrinletratos, siccassers, and assigns, and warrant genarally Gille to, off the oll, gas, surface and Orilling Rights in. on end under €ll that cerfaln placa, pafeel, of tiact of fand slluate in
GrEn b:md'?x-,‘ PV,‘ nn Township. CUen ("T County, Pannsylvania, boindad and describad as foflows:
oty TYE WM MEERdden Clarernce, Keiser v &Th |
omsimisa [P LEO  Roclgers  Toscph wanekl  wr 1Al USA
onite seamybnts E_ZUHS%LJ ZhanA RIVER

oeweatyisia DJF -2 FS5A. CTRUTER GG . oS (And. €1r] %u! 2, i, meHeldfe
Car;'ra}nhg_ o a@o Aazs,-nmamless,elaaralam?lobﬂnuap"a'%% ?]'5.554%- Pan!i rm-né,élfmérgb‘igm . W/ Pn

2 5 ilun Rlghts. In edcion “Proparty’ shall induda all o, gas and murlage riahts awred or Zeimad by landowners in and under lands which ero adiacent, candguous fo arform @ part nd$ove
cescybed Gag co.hnete? :mad !hapmrg’hww right of dilling |%.:opmﬂnr tha Property alane of mr{olr:waP\h neighboring lands far producing oll and gea WW%' and ol rlghwpnwussary. convanign!
&nd Incident thareto, “Including but nat limited 1o, (he right ta conduct gecloglcal and asapl surveys and explorations on [hs Pragerty; m drll new walls, raconddion mdqunE wolls and rededl and uso
cbandoned wals pipo and e%nprmm on th praperty; 1o construct ana mantaln buildings, plants, dripe, anke, garstatars, compragser smbmr;fam. malers, regulators, ools, appliance, mataiials end other
eouipment used nﬁ:dng r amudng and ges, and pysiinas, wiaphone Ines, electric  Ines, leading from adlolning tands on and serocs tha Prnpm(md olher'Ignds which righls ehall condpus
21'Gas Co.'s oplion aftsr tha tarm af tris Agreement, which oton ehall be exarchsad throuph continued use of the then existing pipakinas, telephona Inas and eisclric pawar fines which ey bo repalred or
e of by @4s Co. giving written noties of exoreion and elmilar fights for readvys vibch ﬂg‘h\s shiall contmus thare atier so long a8 Gaa Co., Iis helra and asigng desirs to maktaln tha same; the right to use
vatar, ol and ga and oiher matarials {rom the Property for aparating purposes, and Gas Co, & releasnd cf & darmeges, Inalucing but riot fmited 10 1and, irfaca mprovements and walarg and hax the right of
ramoving efthar during or &l aay Uma afiar the tarm hereof, af eaelng, tubing, machinery, mldings, structures and property of tha Gas Co.and Xa assigns and ploysen, |athe st Qe €O cov -G
ik plpryne ar N ey bandernals Praporty fer (v bopeiite! unud]awm,npom,md priar o m sla wsll en (ra said Nroperly, Gas C6,amallpoy Lindina s 10 ha 38K Mpaon NS ttho-@u d Tno
Hupdod Dallars per mutaraoand I'Ne Delare per rod for-foodeand-plpelinos, Alflof the sbavs righta shall ba hareln referred 1o as “Orling Righs*, Landowners raleass any righ of indamvificatien the;

Inoy mey hava egalnat Geg Co. . 5
K
3. Extalog Walls. Wla uncerztood and agroed trat iNs Agreamet doss not eomvay any ighl s or injarast ta Gas Co.  av exisling wel on tha Prﬁ; M AR ‘-/J ¥/ g)
4. Ia{m Gas Co.has he right (o emar Lpon the Property 1o drt for of and gas &l any trma within __months from=5 =\{= hereat and as (ong thersafler s (1) oll 4§ or altver
s/gmduced r‘rgu Proparty o any fands pooled or unized therewllt, (2) cperations cantinue for the production of olf or gas, {3) Qas Co. shall contlnue lo pay Whndowness
(8] =T ollars per 3¢ra pof year B delayed rafrtals, (4} an epplicalion for a 3rllng parmil iz pencag with tha appropriate authorlliss, and Lessoe, aftsr F:ar.: of such
¥ carmvl, commencas drlling tions within ble time tharaafisr and conlinuas sams vith sue dligence, aprvilded salg pormit applicalion was flad telor 10 the expiraton of tha primary leim, (5) a complessd
ai o7 gas we'l would be ca of producing of or ges from any porten of the premisas cr any lands peoled or unil2ed erewith, but for ects of God, unsvalinblily or intarruption of markats o pipaines, cr eay sther
2auss3, which heva caused Lessee ol to commanaa produdicn itom such wall of to suzpand prod.ctn frem such wall, (€ of und- el sil and gae has bean ramaved from the Proparty, whichever shalllagt cecur.

S.Wmmmtamﬁ,mwmgm Rdunifiza-alkoranypanokhe-fs; wulmmemwmwmmwmmw whothorcwredby-GasLanar
RO E0-4-1041EBI00NB.0NNIOH| ngo#groduwmun- Mmmmmm.ddmag,mgﬁamkmadmmmwm 0f th uniteresladunder fhe tamme.of R Lezcapt
- {or—mmmfnchusa.dawmbdm ave.lhe same-alicstupanhelsns o his Agtaemant aailaaw acomarcad-dadigd, campited, o pinducing en the Pm’oony. A ren fucion

ol 2 " Va3 o) 1- ’? rdahzll ¥ Fah el I ™ Ao b, ih. W bead k. H? thm’dm y (1), 'r-':l:l ! by [
; . y)

:L;nMThnDnnL%.:Nnbfma;hnlmL:::’lvl dmatodimading euch A-B0615 40 (hedolshambaLol PN Dy (R S i Pravpottionolino-serasg
ocred by (o Agrosme dwheh b Wudrd in eyt of prodolonui, o exskitobtogeier. LL L /1 (1.7, 5.

8. Foyltv end Reserved Gés. Gas Co. aqreo3 1o pay landowners a foyally equal to one-slghih pert ol ha 61 and gas produced. Babed 21 marsmd fich a wall on the Praperty, with said ona-elght pant lo ba
veuec 21 o prica raceived by Gas Co, at tha welheed a1 )8 %ime of praduction, for eald oll and gaa in is reiural statywhtes deducting (rom such proceads, Severance, ad valonsm and ther applicabls taxes,
logather with sha feasonable ccsls neurvad by the Qas Ca. inpreparing such ol axd ges for markatinclifing, bul n; fmfiod 1o, tha cost of eny Y of GO, #nd tha cosl of renspartrg suea
] m:fath‘s’E\uNcI sake. Inno ovent shall royalty be raquired to ba pald 1o Landownets based upon 6 prica highar than tha Gas Ca.'s parmhied by law 1o taceive, Sefilemani ierefara shall bo mads quanery
for produclion dusing the precoding calandar quanar, Udem.armwmrs defivar wiitcn natica * Gas Co.cl  disoula wiinaspact 1o foyalfy payments o of an afagad breach of any of tha rerms of ivs Agraemer

in sixty {60) deys from tha data the same ia pald or the allegad broach accurs, than said paymant shall bs binding upan Landawners and the elleged braach shal ba doemad 10 be waived, I andhicr,
Landownara may iay a iha 1o any well producing gas on the Proparly, and heraby oxcapt and ogerva such amourt of ges ag (ney shall use aach yoar ¢ Raat m tha ons dweling house prasently on sald Propatty,
out of any surplus fas over and above what Gas Ca. raquies tr it &lm oparating for uald alt and gas, and subjct 10 th usa, operations-pumpkng and right of ebendomment of any well by Ges Co.
Landownars 10 uss gas at thelr own risk and in a prudent, efficlnt masnar w i comepitling wasia of any kind, end (s euSacriba 1o agg be %A teaconahla uiea and regulatians of vald Gac Co, raladrg

o“” - [ .

16 such uze of gas, bty no evant shall Landewners use and consume mor 1281 of gar por year, wJ AN
7-Ea]manﬁmMnAlpayrmnlsnn ba medo by check mahad 1o L addraan or depasilad 1o thalf o't e cfedn £t thak maw&l&ymummuank.m
check mellad 1o tham at the atiove address of [n such manner as Lendawnars and Gas Go, shall clharwisa agrea. Provicad, hawevsr, hal @as Co. can & ly 80y tmeney W mey cre of which mey basome dus o

L‘a':dw’;us 10 satety lans or claar encurmhrancas against e Proserty, and set ofl any money il may owe Lendowners in (ha svant that Landawners owa Gas Ca. monay becuse of & overpeyment of tayelly of
ohanvige. e

8. Forca Meioure, Gas Ca. shall b excused from parformance, Bnd s egreement sha ol ke In braach, and the term thersof shall ba extended., i if shafl ba preverted trom oparating on the Proparty by law,
oy oparaton of force mijeure {nauding, withoud lmE:n, Tghtning, earthquaka, frs, stofm, fload, washout) or by any oauza beyond Gas Co.'s contrdl, Gas Ca. shall thansaflar axarclas rasonstle dilganca i
raslime opstations, in maevemmalhhmmohnpemIslnranyramndwdedbymaqhnllmadmwmoiwuroq A #vaing tha thia to sakd Property of any part tharsdl, the ime of such defey o the
onliruanca af seld cloud or court action shall nat ba cotnied in computing tie term 3t thia agrasrmant of the abligations theraunder, and Bza Co, chel nol ba obigated b periorm amyof s covanants and conditiors.
Lanzowners sha¥ peavide 3as Co, with  copy of the cenlifcale and shstract of tila for the Prapeny shat Landowners of Landcwmar's aflomey may hews, If raquastad by Gsa Coy

9. Sur 1t ls agrad that unon tha paymant of Ons (31,00 Bollar, Gas Co., 9 Successors and assigns, may terminatahis agreement end tharoky ba releesed of &l covanams and biigatons hevefn se1
forth evan It unfuifiied by (1} daiermining that the ofl end gas has barn axraustad trcm ihe Proparty; o (2] recameying tha ol ahd gas and remaining privisgas ghan i Landownars.

10, %ﬂmlgsamhs.l ! far thamsebves, thelr heirs, admirlstratore, sndassigns, la axsc.te any and afl documerss that may from time to me be halplul ar neceesary in
order for Gas Ca. to obiain the ¢ ot s to cairy on k e ey o ¥
11, Enﬂ:g&enz Na prasurnplion ghal bs deemad 1o exdsl in favor of or gainst elther party haveio as & rseull of the orsparation andior negoliation of this ag No nfarance or covenant shad be
mpliac 8520 pary herspt; ei:flhs it bigutions and nﬂ?em pafiy ghnmln fully and axpvascly st forth.
12. Corveyesce o] F No thangas In cwmership of tha ¢ reyahies ehatl be binding on Gas Co, umil 2 parsan acqulring any Intsres: hae fumishad Gas Ca. with proof safsfaciary lo Gas Sa. of
i e o ﬁnhe mel;\u urlm"{his agrascrant s Weminatad, Kundgdm donotheve ke lo o' of

suehel Ingwnorship. Leadewnors agree rol to entet into any ol ke egregmens; wilh any other party with regard
™8 Prcma g rigt oot nb:m,n,g y h :gyyhe mufe ) l?u-dovmerl h p%omonph Ks inarest heid £y Landewne:s,
3. Adverse Claima, [1ths Property i subject 1o an nsirument kis & & party other than Qs So. 2° in Tha evert o' d or fitigaion 8a {0 it or as o royallies or olhar sums payable hergunder o
eny part tharaf, royaliias and cther Lmybs heldh amm:dg:&.m sﬁhm Ihstrument Y24 baen rekased or :amlm [ ﬁlg Property and unil such disputs or igalion is terminated. The sum
¢ pald in astrow by Gas Ca. shall be cesmned payivant of roysilles end oiher sums cua hersunder. X
14, Countorgarts. in the evant Maro k more than ena Landawnar, than this agreement may be exs=uled by Land In one or more parts aach of which ehell canadiuts an origing!, but af' of whizh
when uakan togathar shall canaliiuta ons agrsement.

15, Adconel Proviskons. 15 uthe undareood snd agroed Tt 3 £ Hddlﬁﬁ/)ﬂ/_/n‘/bfﬁ pfOW.ﬁ/‘dNS: be -
pafu’i' OFfm-Hrszcle_ﬁ GRS AGesment, but not 4o bF  rerded

foro/4h0 P Soag s roin whiedhla ogroarionl e Maban 4 ko uod tfect,  wktn
5o theollendgrecop pertion-o m:‘%:ﬁ' CQWM onl
&l
[

a0
0 @as

Vo CA—
17 Na Thid Pany Paviants. Landownels heraby warrerd thet (1) the Propany Is not smourm ,‘;? lakostia ‘;eo recond or otharwise and that (1) thay re hot qurrantly racaiviag any
i rayeRy of ehut4n a6 tha resul cf sy prior 01 0r gas ineas covering any o1 A1 of the eubiact Fraperty. end thet thara have bean no wells drilled Upon the subfact Property of upon any

18, Hoks and As! Al provialons of this egrsement shall extand tm end ba bi 1ha heire, dminisirel bipaseed and &sdigndol the pirts herol, frovided, however,
manmhmmcr?blaaeseofmagmmhwouhwmdlm’mm?:ﬂmGuCaMamm (c,uigwm:avlhnml rgunder. . -

Winass tha proper exscution of this agreamant on the date above wittan whh intant to be legaty bound.
: — %%/ %{( @W\ﬁw

WITNESS LATDOWRER « e
' ss%“@? /O
_ W%(/M/ W“ (’,4,0£1N {SEALY
WITNESS LANDOWNER .
84 2Ol — Y~ S(6F
- . . (SEAY
LANDOWNER
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H \vlTN £35 WHER{O.E‘ i here_y_pm set my hano and official seal.

T4 o
i el 75

(i
Kenn, ata, Notary Publlc 4 otary Public
Clm 8aro, C{:’ rion Cout : N
| My Commiggi ‘.étplrasbos.'le 2000

berm me, rhe sub;crlbor, ) Nnnry Puglvﬂ
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COUNTY OF C/W/ _,[o/

o of 0
/74 ” : caﬁ%&?'.J f /&pgyWij' T

the undeu-gned otdcer. pelsom\llv apowvd

On lhls

AR , satisactarily proven 10 me lo be the persan_ 9(

FINEML

subcribed 0 !hcmmfw‘)psxrumem and acknowledged that

executed the same Iof the pmvmes thercin contained.

IN V\n’NESQ WHEREOF | hereunto set my hand and ofilcial seal.

otariel S&
Kenneth L- S&M o0 cour\tv

Ny coﬁ?nggmon Exp\rss Dec. 1 8, 2000
“Hambe! Banaaiania ssacRbiGn T RaRria?

Ngm:y Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF

8¢ IT REMEMBERED. that on the

personally appeared _
being duly swora upon his cath according to law. deth depo

the Landowmertss above named. sign and seal. and as .

thetein mentol
to be thelt 3¢l and deed for the purpase thereln mi

@il and Bus Agreeme {

ned. and that the name of this deponeny thereunto sei and subscnbd a5 3 whiness 1 of this d
entioned snd destre that the tame might be rcorded s such.

From
*To

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF d/)ﬂ/o/j

sz

Qwo.fm P.4s4

QI(EN/VF‘}‘A, . ,/zfﬁ

_-hmm -

day of .19 . beigre me, the subscrber. a Notary Public.
’ _. the subscriblag witnets ta the execution of the above indenture. who

s¢ and say that he dia see -

_ aet and deed deliver the abore Indenture for the uses and purposes
own oraper handwriting and that the iareg Aq Ags

SUBSCRIBING TVITNESS ™

WITNESS. my hand. and ofiicial seal the date first above written,

SEAL)
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Ot S . ﬁ/
the undersigned ofilcer. personall 6/'5 mfn 51 Egé/

On this :2 f aay of
_ta me hvovm 0 bt the mne p %(\ }\qsgve a.dgxrihet‘
to the mreguma ms'.vumem and \n due iorm of bw acknowiedged the fon of the iaregaing Ag to be thelr act and deed & ml ' 103 ;.03
(hd the nme mlghl bn rccof'ded as such, Ry Sar

<enn L. Radzleta, Nomry Pubfie

-

3t Bara, Clarton County
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THIS DEED

wifc, of R.D.#1, Box 464, Grampian, Clearficld County,
part, hereinafler referred to as the “GRANTORS";

~AND-

Dollars, in hand paid, the reccipt wh

1 TT8mi568

MADE the _7_ dayof ﬂ»g“‘_'r in the year nincteen hundred and nincty-six (1996).
BETWEEN WILLIAM E, MCFADDEN, SR, and ELIZABETH J. MCFADDEN, husband and

Pennsylvenia 16838, party of the first

. RORABAUGH LUMBER COMPANY, a gencral partnership of Robert D. Rorabaugh, Daniel
Rorabaugh, and Roger D, Rorabaugh, general partners, of P.O. Box 321, Bumside, Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania 15721, party of the sccand pan, hereinafler referred to as the “GRANTEE"

WITNESSETIL, that in consideration of the sum of Twelve Thousand Six Hundred (312,600;00')

{ is hereby ack

ued, the said Grantors do hercby

grant and convey unto the Grantee, it heirs, exccutors, administrators, and assins forever,

ALL that parcel of land lying west of Township Road T-464 and being 1/2 mile northwest of the

No. 37822-E, dated April 9, 1996 as follows:

intersection of Township Rond T-464 with Pennsylvania State Route 969 jn Penn Township,
Clearficld County, Pennsylvanis, and being more particularly described in accordance with &
survey thereol by Curry and Associates, David J. Thorp, Registered Professional Land Surveyor

Beginning at 2 3/4 inch rebar set at the northernmost corner of Willard J. and

" Harriet Jean McCracken as was conveyed to them in Deed Book 762, Page 29, said rcbar
being on the southeastéin fine of other lands of Willian E. and Llizabeth J. McFadden, as
was conveyed to them in Deed Book $75, Page 132, suid rebar also being the
westernmiost carner of the land herein conveyed ard running' thence North 43 degrecs 48

48 I3 East for a dist

of 883.12 fect along other lands of William E. and

Elizabeth J. McFadden and elong Betty W. Keiser 0 8 | inch square iron pin found

witnessed; thence south 41 degrees 31 minutes 12

ds East for a di of 113392

feel along Betty W. Keiser 10 8 3/4 inch rebar sct; thence along Lot 1 and along the cdge
of the cultivated ficlds the followipg courses and distances: (a) South 68 degrees 32

20 Js West for a di

of 629.72 feet to a 3/4 inch rebar set; (b) South

26 degrees 42 minutes 10 seconds Liast for a distance of 354.27 fect to a 3/4 inch rcbar
sct; () South 14 degrees 22 minules 59 seconds ast for a distance of 418.06 fect 1o a
3/4 inch rebar set; (d) South 06 degrees 46 minutes 25 seconds East for a distance of
279.59 feet to a 3/4 inch rebar set; () South 04 degrees 06 minutes 46 seconds East for 2

distance of 419.46 fect to. 8 3/4 inch rebar set; (f) North 79 degrees 43 minutes 37
seconds West for a distance of 348.65 fect 1o a 344 inch rebar sct; (8) South 10 degrees
42 minuts 18 scconds West for a distance of 272.01 feet to a 3/4 inch rebar set on the
northerly line of Willard J. and Harriet Jean McCracken; thence North 69 degrees 41

minutes 50 seconds West for a distance of 54.30 fect along Willard J. and Harriet Jean
McCracken tg a 3/4 inch rebar sct in the center of an ozk clump found; thence North 18

T
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concurrenlly herewith.

husban, ife, to William E. McFadden, Sr., (rcferred 1o thercin as William E. McFadden) and
Elizabeth J. McFadden, Grantors herein, by deed dated December 3, 1970 and recorded on May

19, 1976, in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County in Dced Book Volume 575,
page 132, :

BEING a portion of premises conveyed by J. Harold McFadden and Maric 0. McFadden,
d and wife,

ALSO granting and conveying unto the Granice, its successors and assigns, the full, free
liberty and right at all times hereafier forever, to have and use a right-of-way thirty (30") fect wide

along the southern line of Lot 1 of the above referenced William E. and Elizabeth J. McFadden

centerline of Township Road T-464 at (he corner of Willard J, and Harriet Jean McCracken, at
the southwest corner of Lot 2 and gy the southeast corner of Lot 1 and being more particularly
described as follows:  thenee South 75 degrees 34 minules 22 'scconds West for a distance of

distance of 30.43 feet along Lot 3 to a point; thence South 69 d g 41
East for a distance of 657,34 fect through [

a point; thence North 75 degrees
34 minutes 22 seconds East for n distance of 519.60 feet through Lot 1 to a point ia the centeriine
de of Lot 2; thence South 28 degrees 32 minutes’
P.K Nail sct and place of beginning.

TOGETHER with all and singular, the improvements, privileges, hereditaments, and

8ppurtenances whatsoever thereunio belonging, or in anywise appertaining, and the reversions

and remainders, rents, issues, and profits thereof: and alf the estate, right, (i

TO HAVE AND HOLD the ssid hereditaments and prem
intended 50 to be, with the appurtenances unlo the sai
executors, sdministrators, and assigns, 1o and for the ont
of the second part, its heirs, ex

f
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“e " -NOTICE

In accordance with the provisions of “The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conser-
vation Act of 1966" xk/we, ”& undersigned granteeXsmmtua, lm.eby cor.hfy ﬂ\af’ e know -_nd
undorstand that $we may not bo obtaining tho right of protection against subsidence resulting
{rom cool mining oporations and that the purchased proporty may be protected from damage
duo 1o mine subsidonce by a private confract with the ownors of the economic interest in the
coal. 1pwe further cortify that this certification is in a color contrasling with that in the deed
proper and is printed in fwelve point type precoded by the ward "'nofice™ printed in twenty-four

point type. Rorabaugh Lumbe:
B j
Withess: . T AN
NGt B OEY e

THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE, OR
INSURE THE TiTLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE
SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR
OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY .HAVE TIIE COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO
REMOVE ALL OF SUCH COAL AND, IN THAT CONNECTION, DAMAGE MAY
RESULT TQ THE SURFACE OF TUE LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING, OR
OTHER STRUCTURE ON OR IN SUCH LAND. TIIE INCLUSION OF THIS NOTICE
DOES NOT ENLARGE, RESTRICT, OR MODIFY ANY LEGAL RIGHTS OR
ESTATES OTIERWISE CREATED, TRANSFERRED, EXCEPTED, OR RESERVED
BY THIS INSTRUMENT. (This Notice is set forth pursuant to Act No. 255, approved
Scplember 10, 1965, as amended). -~

AND the said Grantors will SPECIALLY warrant and forever defend the property hereby
conveyed. . ’ .

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the said Grantors have hercunto set their hend and scal the
day and year first sbove written, .

Sealed and delivered '
in the presence of:

7
=, //c o e SEAL)

William E. McFadden, Sr.

as Lo Lt L ' 3/@.; a'zgfﬁﬁl Q. DA Tl dSEAL) .
: Eli¢abeth ). ¥cFadden
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Certificate of Residence

Thereby certify that the precise vesidence of the Grantee herein js as follows:

P.O. Box 321
ide, PA 15721 ",
Bumside ‘7// 4 -, /
Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
Attormey or Agent for Grantee

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
. §S.
COUNTY CF CLEARFIELD :

On this, the 77" oy ofY] (ot , 1996, before m
personally appeared William E. McFaddeh, Sr, and Elizabeth J.

e, the undersigned suthority, *
known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be th

McFadden, husband and wife,

executed the s,
contained,

¢ persons whose names are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged that they ame for the purposes therein

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I hgve hereunto sep my hand

" / £

. | NOTARIAL S
My Commission Expires| LIS 4. ogogy, mfrjlp b1

o995 Tup., Cleselted tounyy, nf

Ny Comisyion Eapires ko, ) 1958
I hereby CERTIFY thet this document o B oy
ia recorded in the Recorder's Office of - UL iR o p
Cleazfi=id Pounty, Penncylvanja, ' ‘ o —'7"51’4_”‘\ §-7-74

. ' [i.m
/. . , Karen L Siarck, Rocorder
B il A *

! CURVIENSVULLE ARta Serioot pisTaicT
Raren L, Starek 1% REAUY 72 :; - gax
Recorder of Deeds AMOUNT : 12620
. ‘ —loeT
. " PAID 2266
. . ‘

Date

* tatered of Record___8-) 193¢, ~L:4Spx Karen L Starck, Reccrder

————
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KRIEBEL GAS, INC.

Home Office:

P.O. Box 765, E. Main Street & Domenica Circle
Clarion, Pennsylvania 16214-0765
Telephone (814) 226-4160 Facsimile (814) 226-9582

January 21, 2000

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Dept. of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Oil and Gas Management
400 Waterfront Drive

Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

Re: McCracken #2
Permit Application

Dear Sirs:

Please find enclosed a non-coal permit application and all of the necessary attachments for the above
referenced location, along with a check for $350.00

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

KRIEBEL RESOURCES

Aol A

Michele A. Wice
Administrator of Land and Leasing

Enclosures
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' 5500-PM-OGO001  Rev. 4/97

COC}AO{‘NWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIQ
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Oil & Gas Management Program

DEP USE ONLY

% Abp]ication t

Check #

racking #

Amount $

PERMIT APPLICATION FOR DRILLING OR ALTERING A WE

LL

........

OGO # Objection Date - Do notissue Well Permit # ;
Bond # before: SpecialCond. A B C D E F
C: G: Date Approved: Watershed Name:
‘ INV: Designation: KQ EV
Please read instructions before you begin filling in this form.
Applicant (Operator) Name DEP ID# Phone FAX
KRIEBEL GAS, INC. 69637 814-226-4160 814-226-9582
Mailing Address (Street or PO Box) City State Zip +4 Country (if not USA)
P.0. Box 765, East Main Street CLARION PA | 16214
(Wefl) Farm Name Well # Serial # PERMIT TYPE — Application is for (check one):
Mccracken #2 P Drill New Well
County Project # (if assigned by DEP for this tract) Deepen, Redrill, or Alter Existing Well
Clearfield [ | Other: (Specify)
Ifyou are applying for a pemmit to re-drill, drill deeper, or aiter a well that was TYPE OF WELL - check one. (Application Fee)
previously permitted or registered, or for a well site that was previously Gas, or Combination (gas & oil in non-coal area only) ($350) D Ot (3250)
permitted but not drilled, check this box D and enter the permit or D Gas Storage ($350) D Coal-Bed Methane ($350)
registration number here: Injection -Disposal ($150) D Injection - Enhanced Recovery ($250)
If applying for @ permit to rework an existing well not registered or permitted, check D Change in Use {$100} D Rediill, Drill Deeper, Alteration ($100)
this box hand enter date drilled, if known: (see instruvctions) ﬂ Other, specify:
COORDINATION WITH REGULATIONS AND OTHER PERMITS : | Yes [ No| DEPUSEONLY

Oil And Gas Conservation Law
1). Will the well be subject to the Oil and Gas Canservation Law? If “No”, goto 2).
N)a. 1f“Yes™to #1, is the well at least 330 feet from outside lease or unit boundary?
1).b. Does the location fall within an area covered by a spacing order?

g

Date Stamps and Notes

A
O

Coal Mining & Coal Resources
2).  Will the well penetrate a workable coal seam?

2)-a. 1f*No", on what do you base your answer? (reference)

D

3).  Ifthe well will penetrate u workable coal seam, and the well is a “non-conservation” gas well, does the location
comply with the distance requirements of Section 7 of the Coal and Gas Resource Coordination Act? {At least
1,000 feet from all existing wells, and 330 feet from the tract boundary).

3).a._If “No", is the required exception request attached?  (Check here if re-working an existing well: D)

| O | O
1 O

4). It the well will penetrate a workable coal seam, will it be drilled at a location where the coal has been removed?

5). Will the well be drilled through an active (operating, or projected) coal mine, or within 1,000 feet of the boundary?
5).a. If "Yes”, print the names of... Mine: Operator:

Gas Storage Fields 6). Will the well penetrate or be within 2,000 feet of an active gas storage reservoir?
6).a. If Yes, print the names of... Storage Field: Operator.

Landfills 7). Is the proposed well location within the permitted area of a landfill?

I [ Y

Location Waivers And Variances

8). Wil the well or any disturbed area of the well site be within 100 feet (measured horizontally) of a stream, spring
or body of water identified on the most current 7% topographic map?

8).a. If “Yes”, is a request for a waiver (form 5500-FM--0G0057), and E&S control plan for the well site attached?

|

(X X X X

9). Willthe well or any disturbed area of the well site be within 100 feet of a wetland one acre or larger in size?
9).a. If “Yes", is a request for a waiver (fom 5500-FM~0G0057), and E&S control plan for the well site attached?

10). Wil the well be drilled within 200 feet (horizontally) from any existing building or an existing water supply?
10).a. If “Yes", is written consent from the owner attached?

10).b. 1f written consent is not attached, is a variance request (form 5500-FM--0G0058) attached?

l

accurafe to the best of their knowledge.

AN oL 1 The person signing this form attests that they have the authority g subm?fhis application on
SIGNATURE of Applicant : | behalf of the applicant, and that the information, including all related submissions, is frue and

Signature of Persbn Authorized to Submit Applications )
(Print or Name of Signer: JAMES E. KRIEBEL

Type)
Tile:  PRESIDENT

Date

1
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

. Oil & Gas Management Program
ALy Uy PERMIT APPLICATION FOR DRILLING OR ALTERING A WELL

Page 2 --- Record of Notification / Written Consent

Farm Name - Well ¢

McCRACKEN #2
Applicant Name DEP ID#

KRIEBEL GAS, INC. 69637
EP.US Application Tracking #

List the following: surface landowner; all landowners or water purveyors whose water supplies are within 1,000 feet of this - ® Within 1,000 feet Notification
proposed well location; gas storage operator if within 2000 feet; all coal owners and lessees of all underlying workable coal 88 _ o1 _ o 25 g5 5 5 s | @ Note the means and attach proof.
seams; operators of underground coal mines at the proposed location; and coal operators with a deep mine within 1,000 feet, .m .m m e m 2= m. & m M w. ] w. = .m
Mark the boxes, “X", which show the parties’ interests. Use additional forms if you need more space. You are required to @n m w 3 m & | 80 | £ Sc|gg Return Address | Written
notify each of these parties. © R a« 389 Sent Receipt Affidavit | Consent
Name: RORABAUGH Address: P.O. BOX 321 \

BURNSIDE, PA. 15721 X 4|

LUMBER COMPANY 1/ .
Name: Address:
Name: Address:
Name: Address:;
Name: Address:
Name; Address;

{ q Name: Address:

Optional: Signature below indicates the party’s approval of the well location, and waives the 1 5-day objection period. Signature below indicates written consent.
Water Purveyor or Landowner with water supply within 1,000 ft, Date Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee Date Owner of water well or building within 200 feet Date
Water Purveyor or Landowner with water supply within 1,000 ft, Date Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee Date Address (of above)

Water Purveyor or Landowner with water supply within 1,000 ft, Date Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee Date
Water Purveyor or Landowner with water supply within 1,000 ft. Date Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee Date Owner of water well or building within 200 feet Date
Surface Landowner at proposed location Date Coal Operator within 1,000 feet of proposed location Date Address (of above)
Surface Landowner at proposed location Date Gas Storage Operator within 2,000 feet Date
l J ( | —

Co3 3 3 3

o O O3 O 3 3 o
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5S00-FM-0G0042 Rev. 9/95 (“  COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Q é‘ oate _1/24/00
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF OIL AND GAS MANAGEMENT
BOND EXHIBIT A

To be submitted for all wells to be covered under a Suret
or Fee in Lieu of bonding.

The listed well(s) are: y ot Collateral Bond

3 New well(s) to be permitted and Kriebel Gas, Inec.
drilled

Stgnature Type Operator Name
O Existing permitted well(s) to be James E. Kriebel, President Blanket Surety Bond
bonded Type Name and Title Boad Type
(Collateral, Surety, Fee in tieu ofbond)
Bond #170-498G2491
0 Existing well(s) to be registered PO Box 765 Clarion, PA 16214 The Travelers Indemnity Co.
and bonded Address Bonding Company and Bond Number
Permit or
Farm Name and Well Number Registration Number : FORDEP USE ONLY

McCracken #2

3 d
Recycled Paper
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l also wish to receive the !
following servie S (for an extra e): :
olthlslormsotha(wecanretumthascard 0 J service ( tae) :
0 you. . .
& Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not permit a Restricted Delivery
L] The Return Receipt wilf show to i
f' 3. Article. Addressed to:

Consult
o

Postmaster for fee. C

: -Rofaﬁéughzbumb
. BO Box 321
“Burnside, PA

P 973 393 089
- 14b. Service Type

)g[ CERTIFIED

i

[onn R omme |

| -
- t_:; 3 2 3 3
3 03 b B
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G:
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Oil and Gas Management Program Ko R
WELL LOCATION PLAT
__________________ \Ad g_l!_l_gl_ggg__f_g_ci ontopomap 9,550 feetsouth of latitude 40 © 57 " 30 "
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Geologic Report
MecCracken #2
Penn Township, Clearfield County

The proposed McCracken #2 Well is located in Penn Township, Clearfield County at approximately

the 1440 elevation (Sheet 1/4).  As shown on the attached structure map (from the Currensville 15'
Quadrangle)(Sheet 2/4), the well location maps the well is located below the

(1460) of the Allegheny Group. The next lowest seam is the Lo

the vicinity of the proposed location, there is less than 100' of
overburden between the coal and the well head. (Sheet3/4)  The lowest seam of the Allegheny Group is the

Brookville seam, croping at about the 1280 contour. This seam too is variable in thickness in this area with
the majority of the seam being less than 20", (Sheet 4/4)

The Pottsville Group lies below the Allegheny Group. The coals associated with this group are the
Mercer, Quakertown, and Sharon.

The Mercer seam is not mapped in the report. However, it is found in isolated areas and in beds 2-6" ..
in thickness. T

The remaining seams, the

Quakertown and Sharon within the Pottsville group are not known to be
present in Clearfield County.

Given the geologic mapping and the thinness of the seams in the

immediate area of the well, no
mineable seams would be encountered during the drilling process.

Respectfully Submitted,

McCracken2Non-coal
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0GO-24613 WELL PERMIT NC-320451
KRIEBEL GAS, INC 37-033-24557-00 2/3/2000
Name Permit Number Date
P.0. BOX 765; EAST MAIN ST & DOMENICA CIRCLE PENN
Address Municipality
CLARION, PA 16214 CLEARFIELD
County
(814)226-4160 CURWENSVILLE
Telephone Number 7%’ Quadrangle Name
MCCRACKEN 78° 37" 10"
Farm Name Distance West : of longitude
2 40° 55' 56"
Well Number Serial Number Distance South of latitude

This permit covering the well operator and well location shown above is evidence of permission granted to conduct activities in accordance with the Oil

and Gas Act and the Oil and Gas Conservation Law, if the well is subject to that act, and any rules and regulations promulgated thereunder subject to
the conditions contained herein and in accordance with the application submitted for this permit

This permit and the permittee's authority to conduct the activities authorized by this permit are conditioned upon operator's compliance with applicable
law and regulations, including but not limited to the following:

1. The operator shall control and dispose of brines produced from the drilling, alteration or operation of this well in a manner consistent with the Clean

Streams Law and all other statutes, rules and regulations administered by the Department of Environmental Protection (hereafter Department) and
applicable thereto.

2. The operator shall run and permanently cement a string or strings of casing to prevent migration of gas or fluids into sources of fresh ground water
and prevent pollution or diminution of fresh ground water.

3. If the well is drilled at a location where the coal has been removed from one or more coal seams, the well shall be drilled and cased to prevent the
migration of gas or fluids into the seam(s) from which the coal has been removed.

4. If the well is drilled at a location where the coal seam has not been removed, the well shall be drilled to such a depth and of a size as will permit the
placing of casing, packers in, and vents on the hole at such points and in a manner as will exclude all gas or fluids from the coal seam except such
as may be found naturally in the coal seam itself and will enable the monitoring of the integrity of the production casing.

5. Notification must be given to the district oil and gas inspector, the surface landowner and political subdivision of the date well drilling will begin at
least 24 hours prior to commencement of drilling activities.

6. The permittee hereby authorizes and consents to aliow employees or agents of the Department without advance notice or a search warrant, upon
presentation of appropriate credentials, and without delay, to have access to and to inspect all areas, including any property, facility, operation or
activity governed by the Oil and Gas Act, the Qil and Gas Conservation Law, the Coal and Gas Resource Coordination Act and other statutes
applicable to oil and gas activities administered by the Department. The authorization and consent shall include consent to the Department to
collect samples of waste waters, or gases, to take photographs, to perform measurements, surveys, and other tests, to inspect any monitoring
equipment, to inspect the methods of aperation and disposal, and to inspect and copy documents required by the Department to be maintained.
The authorization and consent includes consent to the Department to examine books, papers, and records pertinent to any matter under
investigation-pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act or pertinent to a determination of whether the operator is in compliance with the above referenced

statutes. This condition in no way limits any other powers granted to the Department under the Oil and Gas Act and other statutes, rules and
regulations applicable to these activities as administered by the Department.

7. Prior to conducting any earthmoving activities, the operator shall develop an erosion and sedimentation control plan. The operator shall implement
the ptan and comply with 25 Pa. Code Chapter 102, and shall make the plan available at all times at the well site.

8. This permit does not relieve the operator from the obligation to comply with the Clean Streams Law and all statutes, rules and regulations
administered by the Department. :

This permit expires 2/3/2001 unless drilling is commenced prior to that date and prosecuted with due diligence.

%—; T e
Regional Oil and Gas Program Manager

PO Box 209; Hawk Run, PA. 16840 814-342-8135
Address Phone Number

.3 SA(‘ﬁ

Thomas E. Hummel
Oil and Gas Inspector
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‘ AMERICAN FORESTRY CONSULTANTS

208 Kennel Road
Ebensburg, PA 15931

\‘ (814) 472-4018

January 27, 2000

Kriebel Resources
ATTN: Mr. Jim Brant
P.O. Box 765

East Main Street and Domencia Circle
Clarion, PA 16214-0765

RE:  Timber Evaluation Report
Rorabaugh Lumber Company Property

Dear Jim:

At your request, we have completed an evaluation of the forest resource which needs to be
removed for a gas well site on the Rorabaugh Lumber Company property located in Penn
Township, Clearfield County, near Bells Landing.

A site review of the property was conducted on Wednesday, January 26, 2000. Mr. Kenny
Radzieta, Senior Landman for Kriebel Resources, delineated the area of the well site and access
road on which I completed my evaluation. All merchantable sawtimber trees twelve inches (12")
diameter breast height (d.b.h.) were tabulated by individual tree species. The diameter and
merchantable height of each of the sawtimber size trees were recorded. The sawtimber trees were
marked with blue slash type markings. An estimation of pulpwood material was also completed.

The sawtimber volumes were determined utilizing the Scribner Log Rule, Form Class 78.
Sawtimber stumpage values were derived from published market reports. Price adjustments were

made based on our knowledge of the current timber market for sawtimber trees of similar size and
quality.

Table #1 provides a summation of our estimate of the merchantable sawtimber volume and
value located within the proposed limits of the well site and access road.

Timber Appraisals * Forest Management Plans Timber Marketing o Feasibility Studies
Timber Trespass Litigation s Timberstand Improvement «  Wildlife Management
Reforestation e Gypsy Moth Analysis « Woodland Investments
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Kriebel Resources
January 27, 2000

Page Two
TABLE NO. 1
SAWTIMBER VOLUME AND VALUE - BY SPECIES
SAWTIMBER SAWTIMBER TOTAL

SPECIES VOLUME (BD.FT.) VALUE (8) VALUE (§)
BLACK OAK 6021 $ 800 $4,816.80
BLACK CHERRY 3489 2000 $6,978.00
RED MAPLE 3497 250 $ 87425
BIRCH 892 100 $ 8920
BEECH 585 100 $ 5850
WHITE ASH 458 250 $ 11450
SUGAR MAPLE 208 300 § 6240
HEMLOCK _185 80 $_ 1480

TOTALS 15,335 $13,008.45

In addition, there is approximately one load of pulpwood with an estimated stumpage value
of approximately $50.00 located within the limits of the project area.

In summation, it is our opinion that the value of the sawtimber and pulpwood resource
located within the project area is estimated to be approximately $13,058.45.

Should you have any questions concerning the contents of this report or if we can be of
further assistance on this matter, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

AMERIC Y CONSULTANTS

raig W. Ostheim A.CF.

CWO/amw
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AMERICAN FORESTRY CONSULTANTS
Ebonsborg, PA 2001
\\ (814) 472-4018

July 31, 2000

Kriebel Resources

ATTN: Mr. Jim Brant

P.O. Box 765

East Main Street and Domencia Circle
Clarion, PA 16214-0765

RE:  Timber Evaluation Report
Rorabaugh Lumber Company Property

Dear Jim: .

At your request, I have reviewed the January 27,2000 report that I completed on the
Rorabaugh Lumber Company.

In reviewing the report I noticed that in Table No. 1 the Black Oak species should have
been identified as Red Oak. I have made that correction to the report.

Based on current timber market conditions, I would not change any of the species
sawtimber values. As we discussed during our telephone conversation, I used higher end

stumpage prices based on the understanding that all parties wished to resolve this matter with as
little dispute as possible. '

Should Bob not wish to cut the trees I could send out a bid notice to a small number of

reputable firms who would pay you a competitive price for the trees. You could then pay that
price as compensation for the trees.

Should you have any questions concerning my review of the January 27, 2000 report or if I
can be of additional assistance on this matter, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

AMERICAN FORESTRY CONSULTANTS

| Craig W. Ostheim A.C.F.
CWO/amw

Enclosures

ﬂmberAppraisals * Forest Management Plans » Timber Marketing o Feasibility Studies
Timber Trespass Litigation * Timberstand Improvement «  Wildlife Management
Reforestation «  Gypsy Moth Analysis + Woodland Investments
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Kriebel Resources

January 27, 2000 '
Page Two
TABLE NO. 1
SAWTIMBER VOLUME AND VALUE - BY SPECIES
SAWTIMBER SAWTIMBER TOTAL

SPECIES VOLUME (BD.FT.) VALUE (8$) VALUE (3$)
RED OAK 6021 $ 800 $4,816.80
BLACK CHERRY 3489 2000 $6,978.00
RED MAPLE 3497 250 $ 87425
BIRCH 892 100 $ 8920
BEECH 585 100 $ 5850
WHITE ASH 458 250 $ 114.50
SUGAR MAPLE 208 300 $ 6240
HEMLOCK _185 80 $_ 1480

TOTALS 15,335 $13,008.45

In addition, there is approximately one load of pulpwood with an estimated stumpage value
of approximately $50.00 located within the limits of the project area.

In summation, it is our opinion that the value of the sawtimber and pulpwood resource
located within the project area is estimated to be approximately $13,058.45.

Should you have any questions concerning the contents of this report or if we can be of
further assistance on this matter, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

CWO/amw
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208 Kennel Road
Ebensburg, PA 15931

— O
“ AMERICAN FORESTRY CONSULTANTS

\\ (814) 472-4018

November 2, 2000

Kriebel Resources
ATTN: Mr. Jim Brant

P.O. Box 765
Clarion, PA 16214
RE:  Updated Timber Evaluation Report
Rorabaugh Lumber Company Property
Dear Jim:

At your request, I have revisited the Rorabaugh Lumber Company property for the
purposes of evaluating specific trees which needed to be omitted or added to the sawtimber
volume and value estimates outlined in my January 27, 2000 report for the property.

It was necessary to revisit the property due to changes made in the location of the access
road and an area of the well location.

Based on my fieldwork, three (3) trees have been deducted from my original estimate while
eleven (11) others have been added.

Table No. 1 outlines the volume and value of the sawtimber determined to be outside of the
area of the access road and well location.

TABLE NO. 1

SAWTIMBER VOLUME AND VALUE OF TREES DEDUCTED
SAWTIMBER SAWTIMBER
SPECIES VOLUME (BD.FT.) VALUE ($) TOTAL VALUE
BLACK CHERRY 215 $2,000.00 $430.00
RED MAPLE 175 $ 250.00 $ 43.75
TOTALS 390 $473.75

Table No. 2 provides a summation of the estimated merchantable sawtimber volume and
value of the trees located within the project area which were not previously tabulated.

Timber Appraisals e« Forest Management Plans ¢ Timber Marketing e Feasibility Studies
Timber Trespass Litigation * Timberstand Improvement «  Wildlife Management
Reforestation ¢ Gypsy Moth Analysis ¢ Woodland Investments
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Kriebel Resources ,
Rorabaugh Lumber Property
November 2, 2000
Page Two
- TABLE NO.2
ADDITIONAL SAWTIMBER VOLUME AND VALUE
SAWTIMBER SAWTIMBER

SPECIES VOLUME (BD.FT.) VALUE (§) TOTAL VALUE
BLACK CHERRY 801 $2,000.00 $1,602.00
WHITE ASH 668 $ 250.00 167.00
BIRCH 251 $ 100.00 25.10
RED OAK 209 $ 800.00 167.20
CHESTNUT OAK 159 $ 100.00 15.90

TOTALS 2,088 $1,977.20

In reviewing the January 27, 2000 report, I estimated that the value of the sawtimber and
pulpwood resource located within the project area was approximately $13,058.45. Making the
necessary additions and subtractions as detailed above would adjust this value to $14,561.90.

Should you have any questions concerning the contents of this report or if I can be of
additional assistance on this matter, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

'RY CONSULTANTS

CWO/amw
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

RORABAUGH LUMBER COMPANY,
Plaintiff

Vs.
KRIEBEL MINERALS, INC., KRIEBEL

GAS, INC. and KRIEBEL RESOURCES,
Defendants

EC 202001
Q2. 13| <= (;&(7 Leane,

William A. Shaw :
Prothonotary %Q ]

No.: 01-440-CD

Type of Case: Civil

Type of Pleading: Plaintiff’s Response to
Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment
and Plaintiff’s Cross-Motion for Summary
Judgment

Filed on Behalf of: Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
Supreme Court I.D. #28307
23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
Phone: (814) 765-1706
Fax:  (814) 765-7006

Other Counsel of Record:
Linda Cloak, Esquire
Greco & Lander, P.C.
P.O. Box 667

Clarion, PA 16214
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

RORABAUGH LUMBER COMPANY,
Plaintiff

VSs. : No.: 01-440-CD

KRIFBEL MINERALS, INC., KRIEBEL
GAS, INC. and KRIEBEL RESOURCES,

PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS” MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND PLAINTIFE’S
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TO: THE HONORABLE JOHN K. REILLY, JR., PRESIDENT JUDGE:

1. Plaintiff’s Response to Defendants’ Motion For Summary Judgment

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, Rorabaugh Lumber Company, by its counsel Kim C.
Kesner, Esquire and files this response to Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment in
accordance with PA.R.Civ.P. Rule 1035.3:

1. Under Pa.R.Civ.P. Rule 1035.2, a party may move for summary judgment after
the pleadings are closed and where upon consideration of the pleadings, depositions, answers to
interrogatories, admissions and affidavits, there is no genuine issue of any material fact as to any
necessary element of the cause of action or defense

2. The pleadings are closed in this matter, but Defendants’ Answer to Plaintiff’s
Complaint raises a number of material issues of fact.

3. Defendants’ Motion is not supported by any depositions, answers to
interrogatories or affidavits.

4. The parties have entered into a Joint Stipulation although that Stipulation

(prepared by Defendants’ counsel) provides that certain “copies of...original documents (are to
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be) admissible as evidence for the trial of this case without formal proof of authenticity,

signatures, delivery and receipt...” The Stipulation also contains certain stipulated facts which
do not cover or contain all of the facts alleged in Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment.
For example, Defendants allege in Paragraph 1 of their Motion that Plaintiff “...obtained title to
the surface only of a parcel of land located in Penn Township, Clearfield County.” Plaintiff
specifically denies that it obtained title to the surface only. To the contrary, Plaintiff avers that it
obtained title to all interests of the described parcel subject only to previous exceptions,
reservations and limitations including the exception and reservation of the oil and gas described
in Paragraph 2 of Defendants’ Motion.

5. Counsel for the parties discussed and agreed that additional facts beyond those set
forth in the Stipulation could be presented at hearing in this matter.

6. The terms of the Stipulation acknowledge and confirm that a hearing has been
contemplated by both parties.

7. As such, there remain genuine issues of material fact necessary for a
determination of this case.

8. While Plaintiff wishes to supplement the present record at hearing, Plaintiff
acknowledges that the parties are largely in agreement as to the material facts necessary for
determination of this case and/or that the record can be supplemented largely if not wholly
without controversy.

9. Plaintiff acknowledges that the pivotal issue for determination in this case is one
of law and not fact. Plaintiff acknowledges that the issue in dispute is the correct measure of

damages for Defendants nonconsensual taking of Plaintiff’s timber.
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WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests Your Honorable Court to dismiss
Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment and schedule this matter for hearing.

II. Plaintiff’s Cross-Motion For Summary Judgment

And now, comes the Plaintiff Rorabaugh Lumber Company by its counsel, Kim C.
Kesner, Esquire and files this Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment in accordance with
Pa.R.Civ.P. Rule 1035.2.

L. To the extent that this Court finds based upon the pleadings, the Joint Stipulation
filed by the parties and any supplements to the record as are requested or permitted by this Court
that there are no genuine issues of material fact required for determination of this matter, it is
respectfully contended that Plaintiff is entitled to Summary Judgment.

2. The pleadings disclose the following admissions by Defendants:

a. Plaintiff is the owner of the surface, including the timber of a tract of land
in Penn Township, Clearfield County consisting of 41.980 acres.

b. Defendants under an Oil & Gas Agreement dated February 1, 2000
permitted, drilled, built and sited an oil and gas well on Plaintiff’s
property.

c. As a part of its drilling operation Defendants caused to be removed saw
timber trees equaling seventeen thousand thirty-three (1,733) board feet of
merchantable lumber.

d. Defendants gave Plaintiff possession of the trees cut, but have failed or
refused to pay Plaintiff just and reasonable compensation for the taking of

the incidence of ownership of the timber.
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3. As a matter of law, Plaintiff is entitled to just and reasonable compensation for the
value of its present and future ownership of the timber, including the right to determine when to
develop or sell the timber, with whom to deal, what rate and under what specific terms.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Rorabaugh Lumber Company prays this Honorable Court to
grant it summary judgment on the legal issue of the proper measure of its damages to be followed
by a hearing on evidence of damages.

Respectfully submitted:

/71/004,.-/

Kim C. Késner
Attorney*or Plaintiff, Rorabaugh Lumber
Company
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

AND NOW, I do hereby certify that on the 28" day of December, 2001, I caused to be
served a certified copy of Plaintiff’s Response to Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment
and Plaintiff’s Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment which I filed on behalf Plaintiff Rorabaugh
Lumber Company, on Counsel for Defendant by First Class Mail, Postage Prepaid to the
following address:

Linda Cloak, Esquire
Greco & Lander, P.C.

P.O. Box 667
Clarion, PA 16214

/,QWV

Kim C. Kegner, Esquire
Attorney fbr Rorabaugh Lumber Company




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

No. 01-440-CD

RORABAUGH LUMBER COMPANY,
Plaintiff

vs.
KRIEBEL MINERALS, INC., KRIEBEL

GAS, INC., and KRIEBEL RESOURCES,
Defendants

PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-

| _MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT |

KIM C. KESNER

ATTORNEY AT LAW
23 North Second Street
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-1706




O O

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

RORABAUGH LUMBER COMPANY :
: r"‘\,
-Vs- : . No. 01-440-CD FgémnE

KRIEBEL MINERALS, INC., KRIEBEL JAN 23 7007
GAS, INC. and KRIEBEL RESOURCES T
of 3.5 [ uay

William A. Shaw
OPINION AND ORDER Prothonotary

By deed dated August 7, 1996, Plaintiff Lumber Company obtained title to the

surface of the subject premises. The oil and gas underlying had been excepted and reserved in
a prior deed dated June 21, 1961, under the following clause:

“Excepting and reserving out of and from the above described

premises all the coal, clay, oil and gas, and other minerals, under

the same, together with the right to enter, sink oil and gas wells,

mine and remove all the coal, clay, oil and gas, and other minerals

and to make openings, shafts, chutes, dumps, improvements and

roads on the land as may be necessary to conveniently drill for,

mine and transport such coal, clay, oil and gas, and other minerals

to and over said lands.”
The oil and gas rights under the reservation eventually became the property of William J.
McCracken and Harriet Jean McCracken by deed dated March 1, 1975. The McCrackens
thereafter on February 1, 2000, leased their oil and gas rights to Defendant above-named. In
order for Defendant to drill for these minerals, trees needed to be removed from a portion of
Plaintiff’s surface rights. To accomplish this, Plaintiff cut the necessary trees and sold them,
keeping the proceeds.

Plaintiff does not contest Defendant’s right to drill and to remove the necessary
timber to accomplish this drilling. The issue here is the proper measure of damages to which

Plaintiff is entitled. Defendant claims Plaintiff is entitled td no more than the value of the

actual timber cut while Plaintiff claims a much larger sum, contending that it is entitled to the

D,
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valu¢ of the timber at maturity (approximately 20 years from the date of the cutting). The
matter is now before this Court on Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment.

This Court is of the opinion that Plaintiff is entitled to receive no more than the
Ualue of the timber at the time of the cutting, which it has already received and will grant
Defendant’s Motion.

Clearly, the reservation set forth above gives Defendant the right to have the
trees removed in order to facilitate the removal of the gas and oil. Nowhere in the exception
and reservation is Defendant required to delay the exercise of these rights for 20 years or until
the timber reaches maturity. Plaintiff concedes that it received the market value of the timber
at the time it was cut and that Defendant had the right to act as it did. Moreover, Plaintiff
concedes that there was no conversion or any breach of contract in Defendant’s requiring the
cutting of the trees. Plaintiff’s only claim is that it is entitled to the value of the trees at
maturity rather than at the time of the cutting.

In support of its position, Plaintiff cites Smith v. Benjamin Coal Company, Inc.,

420 A.2d 754, but the Court distinguishes the factual situation in Smith V. Benjamin Coal
Company, Inc. from that currently before the Court in that Benjamin removed coal from
plaintiff’s premises without legal authority to do so, while being aware of the possibility that a
third party owned the coal and without having the title thereto searched. In the instant case,
there is no question that Defendant acted fully within its rights in having the timber removed
and drilling for gas.

Defendant cites Williams and Meyers Oil & Gas Law (Matthew Bender & Co.

1984) Section 218.12 as follows:

“It is well known that some surface damage inevitably results
from oil and gas operations on the premises, e.g. from the
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building of roads and slush pits. The parties to the deed or lease
severing minerals must be viewed as having this fact in mind.
Their deed or lease contemplates reasonable surface use by the
mineral owner or lessee. If a restriction on the surface easements
or the latter is intended, it is reasonable to require that such intent
be explicit in the instrument; otherwise the risk of injury resulting
from reasonable surface use is properly upon the surface owner.
If this view is adopted, the liability of a mineral owner or lessee to
the surface owner by reason of change of conditions on the
premises as a result of drilling and related operations should be
limited to those cases involving negligence, willful misconduct,
excessive user, breach of a duty imposed by statute or valid
regulatory order, or breach of an express contractual duty.”

Here, of course, there is no allegation of breach of contract, law or regulation
nor of negligence or misconduct on the part of the Defendant.

Further, the legislature of Pennsylvania has established damages for conversion
of timber and 42 Pa. C.S.A. Section 8311 states as follows:

49Pa. C.S.A. Section 8311 entitled, “Damages in Action for Conversion of Timber” defines a
landowner’s damages to timber trees when there is an unlawful taking as follows:

§8311. Damages in action for conversion of timber

(a) General rule — In lieu of all other damages or civil remedies
provided by law A person who cuts or removes the timber of
another person without the consent of that person shall be liable to
that person in a civil action for amount of damages equal to: ...

2) one of the following:...

(i) the market value of the timber cut or removed if the defendant
is determined to have had a reasonable basis for believing that the
land on which the act was committed was his or that of the person
in whose service or by whose direction that act was done...

(b) Definitions. — As used i9n this section the following words
and phrases shall have meanings given to them in this subsection:
“Timber.” Standing trees, logs or parts of trees that are commonly
merchandised as wood products.

“Market value.” The value of the standing timber at local market
prices for the species and quality of timber cut or removed at the
time it was cut or removed.
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The above sets the measure of damages at market value of the timber cut if
{efendant had a reasonable basis for believing that he had a right to do so but, in fact, the
taking was without consent of the actual owner. In the present case the Defendant was fully
authorized by law to demand the remov-al of the timber and to penalize Defendant in this case
in excess of that required of a party who removes the timber without legal authority has no
rational basis in fairness or justice and therefore, this Court enters the following:
ORDER

NOW, this 23" day of January, 2002, following stipulation, argument and briefs

into the above-captioned Motion for Summary Judgment filed on behalf of Defendant, it is the

ORDER of this Court that said Motion be and is hereby granted and Summary Judgment
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

RORABAUGH LUMBER COMPANY,
Plaintiff

vs. . No.. 01-440-CD
KRIEBEL MINERALS, INC., KRIEBEL
GAS, INC. and KRIEBEL RESOURCES,

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is hereby given that Rorabaugh Lumber Company hereby appeals to the Superior
Court of Pennsylvania from the Order dated the 23" day of J anuary, 2002 and entered on the
docket January 23, 2002 as evidenced by the attached certified copy of the docket entry.

Respectfully submitted,

ﬂ/ o

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire

Attorney L.D. #28307

Attorney for Rorabaugh Lumber Company
23 North Second Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-1706

(814) 765-7006 — fax

FEB 22 2002

illiam A. Shaw
Wgrothonotafy
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

RORABAUGH LUMBER COMPANY,
Plaintiff

VS. : No.: 01-440-CD

KRIEBEL MINERALS, INC., KRIEBEL
GAS, INC. and KRIEBEL RESOURCES,

REQUEST FOR TRANSCRIPT

Notice of Appeal having been filed in this matter on February 22, 2002, the official court
reporter is hereby ORDERED to produce, certify and file the transcript of all pertinent hearings

held in this matter, if any, in conformity with Rule 1922 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate

Procedure.

= N ool—

Kim C. Kesnér, Esquire

Attorney 1.D. #28307

Attorney for Rorabaugh Lumber Company
23 North Second Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-1706

(814) 765-7006 — fax




Date: 02/22/2002 learfield County Court of Common PIeaO User: BHUDSON
Time: 03:20 PM Q ROA Report
Page 1 of 1 Case: 2001-00440-CD

Current Judge: John K. Reilly Jr.
Rorabaugh Lumber Company vs. Kriebel Minerals, Inc., Kriebel Gas, Inc., Kriebel Resources
Civil Other

Date Judge

03/30/2001 Filing: Civil Complaint Paid by: Kesner, Kim C (attorney for Rorabaugh  No Judge
Lumber Company) Receipt number: 1822641 Dated: 03/30/2001 Amount;
$80.00 (Check) Three Certified Copies to Attorney

04/23/2001 Acceptance of Service, Complaint. s/Alfred H. Lander, Esq. no cc No Judge

Praecipe for Appearance, on behalf of the Defendants Al Lander, Esq. No Judge
Linda Cloak, Esq. Notice to Plead s/Linda Cloak, Esq. Answer and New

Matter. filed by s/Linda Cloak, Esq. Verification, s/Gregory R. Kriebel,

Esq. Cert of Svc Nocc

05/09/2001 Reply to New Matter. filed by s/Kim C. Kesner, Esq.  Verification, No Judge
s/Robert D. Rorabaugh Cert of Svc 3 cc atty Kesner

12/14/2001 Certificate of Readiness. Filed by s/Kim C. Kesner, Esq. 2 cc Atty Kesner No Judge
1 copy CA

12/20/2001 Motion For Summary Judgment. Filed by s/Linda Cloak, Esq. Cert of John K. Reilly Jr.
Svc nocc
Motion Requesting Oral Argument on Defendant's Summary Judgment John K. Reilly Jr.
Motion. Filed by s/Linda Cloak, Esq. Cert of Svc 1 cc Atty Lander
Stipulation on Behalf of Defendants. Filed by s/Kim C. Kesner, Esq. John K. Reilly Jr.
s/Linda Cloak, Esqg. nocc

12/28/2001 Plaintiff's Response to Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment and John K. Reilly Jr.
Plaintiff's Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment. Filed by s/Kim C. Kesner,
Esq. 2 cc Atty Kessner Cert of Svc

01/23/2002 OPINION AND ORDER, NOW, this 23rd day of January, 2002, re; John K. Reilly Jr.
Summary Judgment entered in favor of the Defendant and against the
Plaintiff. by the Court, s/JKR,JR.,P.J. cc Atty Kesner and Lander copy to
D. Mikesell

i hereby certify this to.be atrue *

and aftested capy of the original
staterenet filad in this case.

FEB 2 2 2002

st {otde o (i
L i s T
3 Prothonotary
Pl ot -
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

RORABAUGH LUMBER COMPANY,
Plaintiff

VSs. : No.: 01-440-CD

KRIEBEL MINERALS, INC., KRIEBEL
GAS, INC. and KRIEBEL RESOURCES,

PROOFK OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on February 22, 2002 true and correct copies of the Notice of
Appeal, Request for Transcript and Proof of Service, were served upon the persons and in the
manner indicated below pursuant to Pa.R.A.P No. 906 and No. 121:

BY PERSONAL SERVICE
Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr., President Judge David Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse Clearfield County Courthouse
Market & Second Streets Market & Second Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830 Clearfield, PA 16830

Court Reporter’s Office
Clearfield County Courthouse
Market & Second Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830

BY U.S. MAIL FIRST CLASS,
POSTAGE PRE-PAID

Linda Cloak, Esquire
Greco & Lander, P.C.
P.O. Box 667

Clarion, PA 16214 % OL___‘

Kim C. K¢sner, Esquire

Attorney 1.D. 28307

Attorney for the Estate of James K.
Butterbaugh, deceased

23 North Second Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-1706

(814) 765-7006 - fax
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David A. Szewczak, Esq. Western District 330 Grant Street
Prothonotary Pirtsbureh. PA 15219

-565-7592
Eleanor R. Valecko March 1, 2002 412-565-759

WWW.SUPErIOr.Court.state.pa.us
Deputy Prothonotary P P

Notice of Discontinuance of Action

RE: Rorabaugh Lumber v. Kriebel Minerals
Appeal of;

Type of Action: Notice of Appeal

No. 351 WDA 2002
Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas
Agency Docket Number: 01-440-CD

The above-captioned matter has been marked "Discontinued" with this court.
Certification is being sent to the lower court.

Attorney Name Party Name Party Type
Linda L Cloak, Esq. Kriebel Gas, Inc. Appellee
Linda L Cloak, Esg. Kriebel Resources Appellee
Linda L Cloak, Esq. Kriebel Minerals, Inc. Appellee
Kim C. Kesner, Esq. Rorabaugh Lumber Company Appellant

FILED

MAR 0 4 2002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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In the Superior Court of Penmsylbania
Sitting at Pittsburgh
Po. 351 Western Docket Appeal 2002
Rorabaugh Lumber Company, : Appeal from the Order dated 1/23/2002 by the
Appellant Hon. J. Reilly, Court of Common Pleas, Civil
. Division,

Vs.

Of the County of Clearfield
Kriebel Minerals, Inc., Kriebel Gas, inc. and
Driebel Resources, : No. 01-440-CD
Appellees

Certificd from the Record

March 1, 2002 - Praecipe to Discontinue Appeal filed. Appeal Discontinued.

MAR 0 4 2002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

In Testimony Thbereof, | have hereunto set my hand and the seal of said Court at Pittsburgh,

Pa. this 1% Day of March 2002

Elrona B Unloshh

Beputy Prothonotary
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Superior Court of Pennsylvania
David A. Szewczak, Esq. Western District 330 Grant Street
Prothonotary Pinsburegh, PA 15219
412-565-7592

Eleanor R. Valecko March 1, 2002 erior.courLSt t: :us
Deputy Prothonotary Supenor: State.pa.

Mr. William A. Shaw

Prothonotary

Clearfield County

Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: Rorabaugh Lumber v. Kriebel Minerals
No. 351 WDA 2002

, received from the Superior Court of Pennsylvania, Western
District Office, the certificate of discontinuance of the court, in the above entitled case.

Contents of Original Record:
Original Record Item Description

[]

Return to:

Superior Court of Pennsylvania
Office of the Prothonotary
330 Grant Street
Suite 1015
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

412-565-7592

Trial Court Docket Number(s)
01-440-CD
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- COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
David A. Szewczak, Esq. Western District
Prothonotary

March 1, 2002

Eleanor R. Valecko
Deputy Prothonotary

Mr. William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

Clearfield County

Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: Rorabaugh Lumber v. Kriebel Minerals
No. 351 WDA 2002

330 Grant Street

Piisbureh, PA 15219
412-565-7592
WWW.SUPEHOL.COULL.state.pa.us

, received from the Superior Court of Pennsylvania, Western

District Office, the certificate of discontinuance of the court, in the above entitled case.

Contents of Original Record:
Original Record Item Description

[l

Return to:

Superior Court of Pennsylvania
Office of the Prothonotary
330 Grant Street
Suite 1015
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

412-565-7592

Trial Court Docket Number(s)
01-440-CD
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